
 

DAVID N. ZOOK      COUNTY COUNCIL  
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PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the County Council of Cache County, Utah will hold a WORKSHOP  

at 4:00 p.m. and a regular COUNCIL MEETING at 5:00 p.m. in the Cache County Historic Courthouse  

Council Chambers, 199 North Main Street, Logan, Utah 84321, TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 9, 2021. 

 

Council meetings are live streamed on the Cache County YouTube channel at: 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCa4xvEI8bnIEz3B9zw2teaA 

 

AGENDA 
 

WORKSHOP 

4:00 p.m. 1. CALL TO ORDER 

2. INTERMOUNTAIN HEALTH CARE (IHC) GIFT TO THE COMMUNITY – Brandon McBride, Administrator 

3. ADJOURN 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 

5:00 p.m. 1. CALL TO ORDER 

2 OPENING – Councilman Nolan Gunnell   

3. REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF AGENDA  

4. REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF MINUTES (October 26, 2021) 

5. REPORT OF COUNTY EXECUTIVE 

a. Appointments: Deputy Sheriffs  

b. Financial Reports: October 2021 Expense Report (Warrant Register)  

c. Other Items:  
 

6.  ITEMS OF SPECIAL INTEREST 

      

7. DEPARTMENT OR COMMITTEE REPORTS 

a. Fire District – Rod Hammer, Cache County Fire Chief 

b. Recorder – Devron Andersen, Cache County Recorder 

 

8. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION MATTERS 

   

6:00 p.m. 9.  PUBLIC HEARINGS 

 a. Set Public Hearing for November 23, 2021 at 6:00 p.m. - Resolution 2021-25 

  A resolution adopting the 2022 Cache County Budget 

 b. Set Public Hearing for November 23, 2021 at 6:00 p.m. - Resolution 2021-27 

  Amending the 2021 Cache County Budget 

 c. Public Hearing – Resolution 2021-25 

  A resolution adopting the 2022 Cache County Budget 

   

10. PENDING ACTION 

 a. Ordinance 2021-22 An Ordinance adopting the Cache County Consolidated Fee Schedule 

 

11. INITIAL PROPOSALS FOR CONSIDERATION OF ACTION 

 a. Resolution 2021-25 A resolution adopting the 2022 Cache County Budget 

 b. Resolution 2021-26 A resolution authorizing Shawn Milne and David Zook to receive compensation 

   for service on the Board of Directors of the Utah Local Governments Trust 



In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special accommodations 

(including auxiliary communicative aids and services) during this meeting should notify Janeen Allen at 435-

755-1850 at least three working days prior to the meeting. 

 c. Discussion regarding the Creation of a Committee for County Building Needs 

 d. Approval of the 2022 Cache County Council Meeting Schedule and County Offices Holiday Schedule 

 

  

12. OTHER BUSINESS 

 a. UAC Annual Convention Wednesday-Friday, November 10-12, 2021 in St. George 

  David Z., Karl, Gina, Barbara, Paul, David E., Nolan, Gordon  
 

13. COUNCIL MEMBER REPORTS 

 
14. EXECUTIVE SESSION - Utah Code 52-4-205(1)(c) – Discussion of pending or reasonably imminent litigation 

  

15. ADJOURN 

 

 
 

   

 

 

 ________________________________ 

  Gina H. Worthen, Chair 







Cache County Corporation Check Register - Monthly Expense Report Page:     1

Report Dates: 10/1/2021-10/31/2021 Nov 05, 2021  12:44PM

Report Criteria:

Detail Report

Check Issue Date Check Number Payee Amount

10/04/2021 202100080 NIELSEN, RANDY

Sequence Source Description GL Account Amount Check Amount

1 Misc Void - Final bill refund 010-1147000 216.18- 216.18-

10/22/2021 202100088 AT&T

Sequence Source Description GL Account Amount Check Amount

1 ACH Cell Phone Charges 9/2-10/1/21 240-4970-280 76.34

2 ACH Cell Phone Charges 9/2-10/1/21 240-4971-280 76.33

3 ACH Cell Phone Charges 9/2-10/1/21 240-4974-280 76.33 229.00

10/31/2021 202100089 U.S. BANK TRUST - SERIES 2016

Sequence Source Description GL Account Amount Check Amount

1 ACH U.S. BANK TRUST - SERIES 2016 310-1116000 83,743.78 83,743.78

10/31/2021 202100090 U.S. BANK TRUST - SERIES 2017

Sequence Source Description GL Account Amount Check Amount

1 ACH U.S. BANK TRUST - SERIES 2017 310-1117000 21,546.69 21,546.69

10/31/2021 202100091 U.S. BANK TRUST - SERIES 2019

Sequence Source Description GL Account Amount Check Amount

1 ACH U.S. BANK TRUST - SERIES 2019 310-1118000 69,631.77 69,631.77

10/05/2021 202100091 ZIONS BANKCARD CENTER

Sequence Source Description GL Account Amount Check Amount

1 ACH CC EX 9/21 ALL 100-1588000 39,751.22 39,751.22

10/31/2021 202100092 Payment Service Network, INC.

Sequence Source Description GL Account Amount Check Amount

1 ACH UTILITY PROCESSING FEE - SEPT 100-4132-520 1,112.25 1,112.25

10/31/2021 202100093 PITNEY BOWES
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Report Dates: 10/1/2021-10/31/2021 Nov 05, 2021  12:44PM

Sequence Source Description GL Account Amount Check Amount

1 ACH POSTAGE ADVANCE 100-1562000 4,000.00 4,000.00

10/31/2021 202100094 AUTHNET GATEWAY

Sequence Source Description GL Account Amount Check Amount

1 OCT 21 CORE FEES 150-4960-600 50.50 50.50

10/31/2021 202100095 MERCHANT SERVICES

Sequence Source Description GL Account Amount Check Amount

1 OCT 21 CORE FEES 150-4960-600 549.82 549.82

Grand Totals: 220,398.85

Report Criteria:

Detail Report
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Check Issue Dates: 10/1/2021 - 10/31/2021 Nov 05, 2021  11:36AM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  GL detail

Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

Check Check Invoice GL Account

Number Issue Date Payee Description Amount

248423 10/04/2021 IMAGE MATTERS 100-4210-486 UNIFORM ITEMS - SHERIFF ADMIN 151.74- V

248423 10/04/2021 IMAGE MATTERS 100-4253-200 UNIFORM ITEMS - ANIMAL CONTROL 179.13- V

248423 10/04/2021 IMAGE MATTERS 100-4210-486 UNIFORM ITEMS - SHERIFF ADMIN 50.29- V

248423 10/04/2021 IMAGE MATTERS 100-4253-486 UNIFORM ITEMS - ANIMAL CONTROL 101.67- V

249102 10/01/2021 ACCURATE AUTOMOTIVE & 100-4160-260 MOTOR POOL/VEHICLE SERVICE - B & G 465.95

249102 10/01/2021 ACCURATE AUTOMOTIVE & 100-4160-260 MOTOR POOL/VEHICLE SERVICE - B & G 161.01

249103 10/01/2021 AT&T MOBILITY 100-4260-280 CELLULAR PHONE - AMBULANCE 75.76

249104 10/01/2021 APPLICANT PRO 100-4134-311 ONBOARDING MONTHLY FEE - HR 146.00

249105 10/01/2021 VERIZON WIRELESS 100-4260-280 WIRELESS CARDS - FIRE 360.09

249106 10/01/2021 ACE BANNER & SIGN LLC 100-4620-250 FAIR SIGNAGE - FAIRGROUNDS 452.00

249107 10/01/2021 BEAR RIVER HEALTH DEPARTMENT 100-4230-315 MEDICAL TESTS - JAIL 72.00

249108 10/01/2021 CENTURYLINK 100-2180000 LOCAL PHONE CHARGES 1503 - ALL 383.45

249108 10/01/2021 CENTURYLINK 100-4160-280 LOCAL PHONE CHARGES - ELEV/FIRE 111.60

249108 10/01/2021 CENTURYLINK 100-2180000 LOCAL PHONE CHARGES 5046 SWITCH - ALL 74.40

249108 10/01/2021 CENTURYLINK 200-4450-280 LOCAL PHONE CHARGES 5325 ROAD 911 LINE 37.20

249108 10/01/2021 CENTURYLINK 100-2180000 LOCAL PHONE CHARGES 5300 - ALL 614.69

249109 10/01/2021 CAL RANCH STORES 200-4415-250 SUPPLIES - ROAD 26.96

249110 10/01/2021 CACHE VALLEY CIVIC BALLET 265-4788-920 CVCB PERFORMANCE & EDUCATION ENHANCEM 10,000.00

249111 10/01/2021 CLEAN SPOT, THE 100-4215-260 CLEANING SUPPLIES - SHERIFF ADMIN 135.53

249111 10/01/2021 CLEAN SPOT, THE 100-4511-260 RESTROOM SUPPLIES - FAIRGROUNDS 344.00

249111 10/01/2021 CLEAN SPOT, THE 100-4260-250 RESTROOM SUPPLIES - FIRE 93.98

249112 10/01/2021 COX HONEYLAND & GIFTS 230-4780-670 ITEMS FOR GIFT SHOP - VISITORS BUREAU 189.45

249113 10/01/2021 BLUE BRUSH CLEANING 100-4511-620 EVENT CLEANING - FAIRGROUNDS 2,000.00

249114 10/01/2021 DENNY'S BUSINESS SOURCE 100-1415000 PAPER - CMPO 13.79

249114 10/01/2021 DENNY'S BUSINESS SOURCE 200-4175-240 PAPER - DEV SERV ADMIN 68.93

249114 10/01/2021 DENNY'S BUSINESS SOURCE 200-4475-250 PAPER - PUBLIC WORKS 9.19

249114 10/04/2021 DENNY'S BUSINESS SOURCE 100-1415000 PAPER - CMPO 13.79- V

249114 10/04/2021 DENNY'S BUSINESS SOURCE 200-4175-240 PAPER - DEV SERV ADMIN 68.93- V

249114 10/04/2021 DENNY'S BUSINESS SOURCE 200-4475-250 PAPER - PUBLIC WORKS 9.19- V

249115 10/01/2021 EPIC SHRED LLC 100-4215-240 DOCUMENT SHREDDING - SHERIFF ADMIN 275.00

249115 10/01/2021 EPIC SHRED LLC 150-4146-250 DOCUMENT SHREDDING - ASSESSOR 60.00

249116 10/01/2021 FEDEX 230-4780-241 SHIPPING - VISITORS BUREAU 8.55

249117 10/01/2021 BIT LINK SOLUTIONS 100-4145-311 E-FILING SUPPORT - ATTORNEY 3,000.00

249117 10/01/2021 BIT LINK SOLUTIONS 100-4145-311 STATUTE SYNC - ATTORNEY 3,000.00

249118 10/01/2021 HYRUM TIRE 100-4260-250 AMBULANCE 150 MAINTENANCE - FIRE 370.00

249119 10/01/2021 INDUSTRIAL TOOL & SUPPLY 200-4415-251 TOOLS - ROAD 171.41

249119 10/01/2021 INDUSTRIAL TOOL & SUPPLY 200-4415-250 CHAIN - ROAD 40.00

249119 10/01/2021 INDUSTRIAL TOOL & SUPPLY 100-4215-720 HARD HATS - GROUND BREAKING - SHERIFF ADMI 194.73

249120 10/01/2021 INTERMOUNTAIN FARMERS ASSOC. 200-4415-250 GATE - ROAD 379.98

249120 10/01/2021 INTERMOUNTAIN FARMERS ASSOC. 200-4450-480 APRONS - WEED 133.95

249120 10/01/2021 INTERMOUNTAIN FARMERS ASSOC. 100-4511-260 FERTILIZER - FAIRGROUNDS 782.40

249120 10/01/2021 INTERMOUNTAIN FARMERS ASSOC. 100-4160-260 LAWN CARE - B & G 79.96

249121 10/01/2021 IZATT, MEGAN 200-4180-620 MINUTES PLANN COMM MTGS - ZONING 175.00

249122 10/01/2021 IPACO INCORPORATED 100-4511-260 BOLT - FAIRGROUNDS .54

249122 10/01/2021 IPACO INCORPORATED 100-4511-260 SUPPLIES - FAIRGROUNDS 165.36

249123 10/01/2021 KS STATEBANK 310-4715-810 2017 CASE 580SN SUPER N BACKHOE LOADER 5  14,894.30

249124 10/01/2021 CINTAS CORPORATION 200-4415-480 FIRST AID SUPPLIES - ROAD 357.55

249125 10/01/2021 LANDMARK COMPANIES 100-4144-720 RECORDER'S OFFICE REMODELING - RECORDER 9,250.00

249126 10/01/2021 LEGRAND JOHNSON CONSTRUCTION  CO 200-4415-418 ASPHALT - ROAD 7,211.90

249127 10/01/2021 LEGRAND JOHNSON CONSTRUCTION 200-4415-418 ASPHALT - ROAD 3,294.70

249128 10/01/2021 LOWE'S COMPANIES, INC 100-4255-250 TARP, TIE DOWN STRAPS, SAND BAG/ROLLOFF C 135.78

249128 10/01/2021 LOWE'S COMPANIES, INC 100-4160-260 CJC DOWNSPOUT - B & G 4.05

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Dates: 10/1/2021 - 10/31/2021 Nov 05, 2021  11:36AM

Check Check Invoice GL Account

Number Issue Date Payee Description Amount

249128 10/01/2021 LOWE'S COMPANIES, INC 100-4160-260 CJC FILTERS - B & G 34.10

249128 10/01/2021 LOWE'S COMPANIES, INC 100-4160-260 MOTOR POOL - REPLACE OUTLET - EXEC OFFICE  29.78

249129 10/01/2021 LES SCHWAB 200-4415-251 BIG DUMP TRUCK TIRES - ROAD 1,290.91

249129 10/01/2021 LES SCHWAB 200-4415-251 BIG DUMP TRUCK TIRES - ROAD 684.94

249130 10/01/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4511-270 525 S 300 W SPRKLR - FAIRGROUNDS 735.60

249130 10/01/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4511-270 450 S 500 W OFFICE - FAIRGROUNDS 1,112.73

249130 10/01/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4511-270 550 1/2 S 500 W RABBI - FAIRGROUNDS 234.35

249130 10/01/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4511-270 570 S 500 W ARENA - FAIRGROUNDS 759.74

249130 10/01/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4511-270 400 S 400 W RVPED EAST - FAIRGROUNDS 278.18

249130 10/01/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4511-270 400 W 400 S - FAIRGROUNDS 240.50

249130 10/01/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4511-270 350 W 400 S N TRACK TRANSFORMER - FAIRGRO 904.30

249130 10/01/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4511-270 400 S 400 W STAND - FAIRGROUNDS 293.25

249130 10/01/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4511-270 400 S 400 W FAIRG - FAIRGROUNDS 812.97

249130 10/01/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4511-270 310 W 400 S HORSE EAST HORSE BARN - FAIRGR 104.03

249130 10/01/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4511-270 440 W 400 S - FAIRGROUND 1,862.15

249130 10/01/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4511-270 460 S 500 W W-GAT - FAIRGROUNDS 1,306.42

249130 10/01/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4511-270 400 S 400 W - FAIRGROUNDS 419.45

249130 10/01/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4511-270 306 W 400 S # CO-BA HAY BARN - FAIRGROUNDS 29.78

249130 10/01/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4511-270 400 S 400 W BULLP - FAIRGROUNDS 10.84

249130 10/01/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4511-270 475 S 300 W SNACK - FAIRGROUNDS 184.81

249130 10/01/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4511-270 510 S 400 W OUTDOOR ARENA RR - FAIRGROUND 729.49

249130 10/01/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4511-270 550 S 500 W RSTRM CACHE ARENA RR - FAIRGRO 219.35

249131 10/01/2021 MUSIC THEATRE WEST 265-4788-920 2021 RAPZ - FALL & SPRING MUSICAL, TEEN SUM 28,000.00

249132 10/01/2021 NAPA AUTO PARTS OF LOGAN 200-4415-250 MAINTENANCE - ROAD 89.99

249132 10/01/2021 NAPA AUTO PARTS OF LOGAN 100-4260-250 MAINT E151 - FIRE 11.02

249133 10/01/2021 NATIONAL EQUIPMENT SERVICES 200-4415-250 MAINTENANCE REPAIRS-PARTS & SERVICE - ROA 595.87

249134 10/01/2021 PRCA 100-4621-480 JUDGES FEES - RODEO 2,025.00

249134 10/01/2021 PRCA 100-4621-480 EXTREME BRONCS JUDGES FEES - RODEO 1,350.00

249135 10/01/2021 DOMINION ENERGY 200-4415-270 525 N 1000 W - ROAD 23.26

249135 10/04/2021 DOMINION ENERGY 200-4415-270 525 N 1000 W - ROAD 23.26- V

249136 10/01/2021 SALT LAKE WHOLESALE SPORT 100-4211-480 HANDGUN/RIFLE/SHOTGUN AMMUNITION 2021 - S 397.21

249137 10/01/2021 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4211-486 UNIFORM ITEMS - SPT SERV 90.00

249138 10/01/2021 SAM'S CLUB 100-4511-482 SUPPLIES FOR CHEESE FESTIVAL - VISITORS BU 75.43

249138 10/01/2021 SAM'S CLUB 230-4780-240 OFFICE EXPENSES - VISITORS BUREAU 69.55

249138 10/01/2021 SAM'S CLUB 100-4511-260 CLEANING SUPPLIES - FAIRGROUNDS 55.57

249138 10/01/2021 SAM'S CLUB 100-4132-240 SUPPLIES - FINANCE 35.50

249139 10/01/2021 SQUARE ONE PRINTING 200-4180-310 POSTAGE - ZONING 916.64

249139 10/01/2021 SQUARE ONE PRINTING 100-4132-240 BUSINESS CARDS - FINANCE 39.95

249139 10/01/2021 SQUARE ONE PRINTING 100-4511-240 PHOTO - PRINT - FAIRGROUNDS 6.50

249140 10/01/2021 STEVE REGAN CO 200-4450-291 CHEMICALS - WEED 205.89

249141 10/01/2021 U.S. POSTMASTER 100-4170-482 POSTAGE FOR ELECTION BALLOTS - ELECTIONS 14,322.60

249142 10/01/2021 AMERICORPS PSP USU 290-4149-310 VISTA MEMBER FOR ONE YEAR - PUB DEFENDER 7,000.00

249143 10/01/2021 US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE 100-4144-250 CANON IRC5550I COPIER CONTRACT PAYMENT -  203.64

249144 10/01/2021 VALLEY OFFICE SYSTEMS 100-4144-250 HP/LJE50145DN CONTRACT BASE - RECORDER 23.00

249144 10/01/2021 VALLEY OFFICE SYSTEMS 100-4144-250 COPIER CONTRACT - RECORDER 48.46

249145 10/01/2021 WEST MOTOR COMPANY INC. 150-4146-250 OIL CHANGE - ASSESSOR 50.00

249146 10/01/2021 WESTERN MECHANICAL, INC 100-4511-260 FURNACE FILTERS - FAIRGROUNDS 300.40

249147 10/01/2021 YOUR VALET #5 100-4260-481 PATCH SEWING - FIRE 130.97

249148 10/01/2021 EINZINGER, IRENE 100-4145-310 TRANSLATION SERVICES ST VS L TENA-VAZQUEZ  1,250.00

249149 10/01/2021 BRENT CARLSON CONSTRUCTION 200-32-21000 REFUND OF COUNTY PERMIT FEE 1,784.06

249150 10/01/2021 DISCOUNT TIRE & AUTOMOTIVE 100-4210-250 (4) TIRES - SHERIFF 898.80

249151 10/01/2021 VALLEY IMPLEMENT CO INC 200-4450-251 TRACTOR RENTALS FOR ROADSIDE MOWING - W 8,000.00

249151 10/01/2021 VALLEY IMPLEMENT CO INC 200-4450-250 MOWER REPAIR - WEED 502.32

249152 10/01/2021 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES 200-4475-251 SUPPLIES FOR SURVEY - PUBLIC WORKS 185.76

249152 10/01/2021 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES 240-4971-260 BUILDING & GROUNDS MAINT - SR CITIZENS 37.11

249153 10/01/2021 HALL STORE & OIL INC 200-4415-254 DEF (BULK) - ROAD 1,366.70

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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249154 10/01/2021 GREAT MOUNTAIN WEST SUPPLY 230-4780-670 GIFT SHOP INVENTORY - VISITORS BUREAU 550.90

249155 10/01/2021 STAKER PARSON COMPANIES 200-4415-418 HOT MIX ASPHALT - ROAD 3,347.29

249155 10/01/2021 STAKER PARSON COMPANIES 200-4415-418 HOT MIX ASPHALT - ROAD 6,590.67

249155 10/01/2021 STAKER PARSON COMPANIES 200-4415-410 ROCK MATERIAL - ROAD 5,359.09

249155 10/01/2021 STAKER PARSON COMPANIES 200-4415-418 HOT MIX ASPHALT - ROAD 1,591.04

249155 10/01/2021 STAKER PARSON COMPANIES 200-4415-418 HOT MIX ASPHALT - ROAD 3,764.28

249156 10/01/2021 LES OLSON COMPANY 100-4134-240 COPIER LEASE - HR 281.08

249156 10/01/2021 LES OLSON COMPANY 100-4142-250 COPIER LEASE - CLERK 418.32

249156 10/01/2021 LES OLSON COMPANY 100-4145-250 MX-6071 COPIER CHARGES - ATTORNEY 45.99

249157 10/01/2021 REVCO LEASING 100-1415000 SHARP MX-6071 LEASE - CMPO 24.85

249157 10/01/2021 REVCO LEASING 200-4175-240 SHARP MX-6071 LEASE - DEV SERV ADMIN 124.25

249157 10/01/2021 REVCO LEASING 200-4475-250 SHARP MX-6071 LEASE - PUBLIC WORKS 16.57

249157 10/01/2021 REVCO LEASING 230-4780-250 SHARP MX-3070V COPIER LEASE - VISITORS BUR 106.00

249157 10/01/2021 REVCO LEASING 100-4145-250 SHARP MX-M4071 COPIER LEASE - ATTORNEY 180.01

249158 10/01/2021 MOUNTAIN ALARM 100-4511-620 ALARM MONITORING - FAIRGROUNDS 65.00

249159 10/01/2021 GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 200-4415-418 COLD ASPHALT - ROAD 1,482.50

249160 10/01/2021 BURTON LUMBER 100-4511-260 STALL REPAIRS - FAIRGROUNDS 167.94

249161 10/01/2021 VEHICLE LIGHTING SOLUTIONS INC 100-4210-250 REMOVE GPS - SHERIFF 35.00

249162 10/01/2021 OGDEN BLUE 100-4135-250 OFFICE SUPPLIES - GIS 89.00

249163 10/01/2021 WAXIE SANITARY SUPPLY 100-4230-255 CLEANING SUPPLIES - JAIL 1,554.01

249163 10/01/2021 WAXIE SANITARY SUPPLY 100-4230-251 DISPOSABLE GLOVES - JAIL 1,957.20

249163 10/01/2021 WAXIE SANITARY SUPPLY 100-4230-255 HYGIENE SUPPLIES - JAIL 1,062.27

249163 10/01/2021 WAXIE SANITARY SUPPLY 100-4230-251 DISPOSABLE GLOVES - JAIL 1,957.20

249164 10/01/2021 OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY 100-4160-260 ELEVATOR MAINTENANCE - B&G 729.21

249165 10/01/2021 JC AUTO INC 100-4211-250 VEHICLE TOWING - SPT SERV 286.30

249166 10/01/2021 SIX STATES DISTRIBUTORS 200-4415-250 SUPPLIES - ROAD 5.76

249167 10/01/2021 LOGAN CITY FIRE DEPARTMENT 100-4621-620 STAND BY FEES - RODEO 2,593.75

249168 10/01/2021 CENTURY EQUIPMENT COMPANY 200-4415-251 MAINTENANCE - ROAD 293.82

249169 10/01/2021 UTAH VALLEY UNIVERSITY 100-4260-230 RECERTIFICATION B BODRERO - FIRE 5.00

249169 10/01/2021 UTAH VALLEY UNIVERSITY 100-4260-230 RECERTIFICATION - D OLSON - FIRE 5.00

249169 10/01/2021 UTAH VALLEY UNIVERSITY 100-4260-230 RECERTIFICATION A LUNDIN - FIRE 5.00

249170 10/01/2021 FORESIGHT LAND SURVEYING 200-4475-324 BIRCH CANYON SURVEY - PUBLIC WORKS 2,400.00

249171 10/01/2021 CARSMART AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR 100-4211-250 VEHICLE MAINT - SPT SERV 34.95

249172 10/01/2021 BUZZ ELECTRIC COMPANY INC 100-4511-740 CACHE ARENA LEAN TO ELECTRICAL RAPZ - FAIR 5,581.40

249173 10/01/2021 LIFE-ASSIST, INC 100-4260-250 EMS SUPPLIES - FIRE 151.80

249173 10/01/2021 LIFE-ASSIST, INC 100-4260-250 EMS SUPPLIES - FIRE 24.42

249173 10/01/2021 LIFE-ASSIST, INC 100-4260-250 EMS SUPPLIES - FIRE 802.58

249173 10/01/2021 LIFE-ASSIST, INC 100-4260-250 EMS SUPPLIES - FIRE 829.32

249173 10/01/2021 LIFE-ASSIST, INC 100-4260-250 EMS SUPPLIES - FIRE 304.33

249173 10/01/2021 LIFE-ASSIST, INC 100-4260-250 EMS SUPPLIES - FIRE 151.20

249174 10/01/2021 OBSERVIAN 100-4136-215 GOOGLE WORKPLACE RENEWAL (2021/2022) - IT 34,944.00

249174 10/01/2021 OBSERVIAN 100-4136-215 GOOGLE WORKPLACE RENEWAL (2022/2023) - IT 42,432.00

249174 10/01/2021 OBSERVIAN 100-4136-215 GOOGLE WORKPLACE RENEWAL (2023/2024) - IT 49,961.60

249175 10/01/2021 ELECTION SYSTEMS & SOFTWARE 100-4170-482 ELECTION TEST DECKS - ELECTIONS 1,333.41

249176 10/01/2021 JARED ADAM'S CONSTRUCTION 710-2134000 REFUND OF DEPOSIT - PUBLIC WORKS 500.00

249177 10/01/2021 COMCAST BUSINESS 100-4511-280 HIGH SPEED INTERNET - FAIRGROUNDS 1,035.40

249178 10/01/2021 PEAK ALARM 100-4160-260 ALARM SYSTEM MONITORING 179 BURG - B&G 118.02

249178 10/01/2021 PEAK ALARM 100-4160-260 ALARM SYSTEM MONITORING 199 BURG - B&G 118.02

249178 10/01/2021 PEAK ALARM 100-4160-260 ALARM SYSTEM MONITORING 179 ENVIRO SYSTE 118.02

249178 10/01/2021 PEAK ALARM 100-4160-260 ALARM SYSTEM MONITORING 179 FIRE - B&G 118.02

249178 10/01/2021 PEAK ALARM 100-4160-260 ALARM SYSTEM MONITORING 199 FIRE - B&G 118.02

249179 10/01/2021 ROTO AIRE FILTER SALES 100-4215-260 FILTERS - SHERIFF ADMIN 114.52

249180 10/01/2021 ACCENT PAINTING 100-4144-620 STAIN & PAINT DOOR FRAMES/OFFICE - RECORD 800.00

249181 10/01/2021 MILLAN, MARIA 100-34-75800 REFUND OF DEPOSIT PAID 8-17-2021 450.00

249182 10/01/2021 CAPELL, AARON 100-4145-310 INTERPRETING SERVICES - STATE V JIN - ATTORN 110.00

249183 10/01/2021 AT&T MOBILITY 100-4211-280 CELLULAR PHONE - SPT SERV 6,761.73
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249183 10/01/2021 AT&T MOBILITY 100-4211-280 CELL PHONE CORRECTION FOR TRADE IN - SPT S 35.00-

249184 10/01/2021 VERIZON WIRELESS 100-4211-280 COMMUNICATION - SPT SERV 40.01

249185 10/01/2021 CENTURYLINK 100-1415000 LOCAL PHONE CHARGES - AP&P 37.20

249185 10/01/2021 CENTURYLINK 100-4211-280 LONG DISTANCE PHONE CHARGES 1,171.97

249186 10/01/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 290-4149-270 1362 N 400 W - CJC 486.01

249186 10/01/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 290-4149-270 CREDIT FOR DOUBLE PAYMENT OF AUG BILL - CJ 545.12-

249186 10/01/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4511-270 450 S 500 W OFFICE - TRASH - FAIRGROUNDS 3,733.82

249186 10/01/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4260-270 40 N 1400 W CO FIRE 127.63

249186 10/01/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4511-271 490 S 500 W EVENTS CENTER - FAIRGROUNDS 3,684.22

249187 10/01/2021 DOMINION ENERGY 200-4415-270 1020 E 600 N ADMIN - ROAD 211.81

249188 10/01/2021 VERIZON WIRELESS 200-4415-280 CELLULAR PHONE CHARGES - ROAD 369.16

249188 10/01/2021 VERIZON WIRELESS 200-4450-280 CELLULAR PHONE CHARGES - WEED 517.62

249188 10/01/2021 VERIZON WIRELESS 200-4475-280 CELLULAR PHONE CHARGES - PUBLIC WORKS 78.50

249188 10/01/2021 VERIZON WIRELESS 100-4135-280 IPAD AIR CHARGES - GIS 10.00

249189 10/01/2021 CENTURYLINK 230-4780-280 LONG DISTANCE -  VISITORS BUREAU 2.64

249190 10/01/2021 DOMINION ENERGY 240-4970-270 240 N 100 E, LOGAN - SR CITIZENS 42.47

249190 10/01/2021 DOMINION ENERGY 240-4971-270 240 N 100 E, LOGAN - SR CITIZENS 24.93

249190 10/01/2021 DOMINION ENERGY 240-4974-270 240 N 100 E, LOGAN - SR CITIZENS 24.93

249191 10/01/2021 CENTURYLINK 100-4151-280 LONG DISTANCE - ALL 210.67

249191 10/01/2021 CENTURYLINK 100-1415000 LONG DISTANCE - AP&P 11.08

249192 10/01/2021 DOMINION ENERGY 200-4415-270 1020 E 600 N STORAGE - ROAD 34.13

249193 10/01/2021 DOMINION ENERGY 100-4260-270 675 E 50 N HYRUM - FIRE/EMS 27.83

249194 10/01/2021 DOMINION ENERGY 200-4415-270 1020 E 600 N  - ROAD 243.14

249195 10/01/2021 DOMINION ENERGY 200-4415-270 1020 E 600 N TRUCK WASH - ROAD 33.71

249201 10/04/2021 IMAGE MATTERS 100-4210-486 UNIFORM ITEMS - SHERIFF ADMIN 151.74

249201 10/04/2021 IMAGE MATTERS 100-4253-200 UNIFORM ITEMS - ANIMAL CONTROL 179.13

249201 10/04/2021 IMAGE MATTERS 100-4253-486 UNIFORM ITEMS - ANIMAL CONTROL 101.67

249202 10/05/2021 PEAK ALARM 290-4149-270 ALARM SYSTEM MONITORING - CJC 114.00

249202 10/05/2021 PEAK ALARM 100-4160-720 DOWN PAYMENT ON ALARM SYSTEM INSTALLATI 2,146.00

249203 10/05/2021 MASTER'S TOUCH LLC, THE 150-4143-620 TAX NOTICE MAILING - TREASURER 10,110.00

249203 10/05/2021 MASTER'S TOUCH LLC, THE 150-4143-620 TAX NOTICE MAILING - TREASURER 8,000.00

249204 10/06/2021 SINCLAIR FLEET TRACK 100-4131-230 FUEL - EXECUTIVE 245.29

249205 10/08/2021 AT&T MOBILITY 200-4241-280 CELLULAR PHONE - BLDG INSP 48.28

249205 10/08/2021 AT&T MOBILITY 200-4175-280 CELLULAR PHONE - DEV SERV ADMIN 48.28

249205 10/08/2021 AT&T MOBILITY 100-4511-280 CELLULAR PHONE - FAIRGROUNDS 48.29

249205 10/08/2021 AT&T MOBILITY 100-4136-280 CELLULAR PHONE - ITS 241.43

249205 10/08/2021 AT&T MOBILITY 200-4475-280 CELLULAR PHONE - PUBLIC WORKS 48.29

249205 10/08/2021 AT&T MOBILITY 230-4780-280 CELLULAR PHONE - VISITORS BUREAU 48.29

249205 10/08/2021 AT&T MOBILITY 200-4180-280 CELLULAR PHONE - ZONING 48.29

249206 10/08/2021 CENTURYLINK 100-4581-280 LOCAL PHONE CHARGES - LIBRARY 66.60

249207 10/08/2021 CODALE ELECTRIC SUPPLY INC 100-4511-260 GFCI OUTLETS - FAIRGROUNDS 185.70

249208 10/08/2021 DENNY'S BUSINESS SOURCE 100-1415000 PAPER - CMPO 13.79

249208 10/08/2021 DENNY'S BUSINESS SOURCE 200-4175-240 PAPER - DEV SERV ADMIN 68.92

249208 10/08/2021 DENNY'S BUSINESS SOURCE 200-4475-250 PAPER - PUBLIC WORKS 9.19

249209 10/08/2021 EPIC SHRED LLC 100-4145-620 DOCUMENT SHREDDING - ATTORNEY 150.00

249210 10/08/2021 HYRUM CITY 200-4415-270 UTILITIES - ROADS 966.94

249210 10/08/2021 HYRUM CITY 100-4260-270 UTILITES - FIRE 241.74

249211 10/08/2021 HYRUM CITY 100-4260-270 UTILITES - FIRE 361.11

249212 10/08/2021 MATTHEW BENDER & CO INC 100-4145-200 ONLINE CHARGES JUL 21 - ATTORNEY 919.53

249213 10/08/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 200-34-47900 COUNTYWIDE UTILITY - FINANCE 59,046.02

249213 10/08/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 200-34-47900 COUNTYWIDE UTILITY LATE FEE DEDUCTION - FI 916.97-

249213 10/08/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 200-34-47900 COUNTYWIDE UTILITY LATE FEE DEDUCTION - FI 884.69-

249213 10/08/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4160-270 179 N MAIN ST - B&G 4,172.62

249213 10/08/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4160-270 199 N MAIN ST SPKLR - B&G 390.73

249213 10/08/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4160-270 199 N MAIN ST - B&G 1,419.93

249213 10/08/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4160-270 150 N 50 W LGHT - B&G 59.16
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249214 10/08/2021 MACEYS SACK N' SAVE 240-4971-680 ITEMS FOR COOKING CLASS - SR CENTER 38.76

249214 10/08/2021 MACEYS SACK N' SAVE 240-4971-680 ITEMS FOR ACTIVITIES - SR CENTER 18.55

249214 10/08/2021 MACEYS SACK N' SAVE 240-4970-381 GROCERIES FOR LUNCHES - SR CITIZENS 12.06

249215 10/08/2021 MCGINNIS, MICHAEL 100-4126-310 PUBIC DEFENDER FEES 1,215.00

249215 10/08/2021 MCGINNIS, MICHAEL 100-4126-310 2020 PUBLIC DEFENDER CONTRACT - EXECUTIVE 6,500.00

249216 10/08/2021 MEADOW GOLD DAIRY 240-4970-381 MILK - SR CITIZENS 106.88

249216 10/08/2021 MEADOW GOLD DAIRY 240-4970-381 MILK - SR CITIZENS 71.25

249216 10/08/2021 MEADOW GOLD DAIRY 240-4970-381 MILK - SR CITIZENS 118.75

249216 10/08/2021 MEADOW GOLD DAIRY 240-4970-381 MILK - SR CITIZENS 106.88

249217 10/08/2021 PILOT THOMAS LOGISTICS 277-4460-290 DIESEL FUEL - AIRPORT 709.12

249218 10/08/2021 NICHOLAS & COMPANY, INC 240-4970-240 KITCHEN SUPPLIES - SR CITIZENS 33.39

249218 10/08/2021 NICHOLAS & COMPANY, INC 240-4970-382 GROCERIES FOR LUNCHES/SUPPLIES - SR CITIZE 723.63

249218 10/08/2021 NICHOLAS & COMPANY, INC 240-4970-240 KITCHEN SUPPLIES - SR CITIZENS 29.88

249218 10/08/2021 NICHOLAS & COMPANY, INC 240-4970-382 GROCERIES FOR LUNCHES/SUPPLIES - SR CITIZE 1,180.67

249219 10/08/2021 PERRY, JAREN 100-4126-310 SUPPORT STAFF FEES - PUBLIC DEFENDER 1,000.00

249220 10/08/2021 PERRY & PERRY 100-4126-310 2021 PUBLIC DEFENDER INDIGENT SERVICES - E 6,500.00

249220 10/08/2021 PERRY & PERRY 100-4126-310 INVOLUNTARY COMMITMENT - EXECUTIVE 1,440.00

249221 10/08/2021 CURTIS BLUE LINE 100-4210-330 SWAT TRAINING - SHERIFF 600.00

249221 10/08/2021 CURTIS BLUE LINE 100-4210-486 BODY ARMOR - SHERIFF 1,239.00

249222 10/08/2021 POWER PLAY MARKETING 230-4780-490 SPECIAL PUBLICATION - VISITORS BUREAU 1,750.00

249223 10/08/2021 DOMINION ENERGY 200-4415-270 525 N 1000 W - ROAD 23.26

249223 10/08/2021 DOMINION ENERGY 200-4415-270 525 N 1000 W - ROAD 23.26- V

249224 10/08/2021 ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER 100-4560-270 1600 N 4400 E MANTUA UT - TV TRANSLATOR 573.46

249225 10/08/2021 RIVERBEND COMMUNICATIONS 230-4780-490 RADIO ADVERTISING - KCVI-FM - VISITORS BUREA 150.00

249225 10/08/2021 RIVERBEND COMMUNICATIONS 230-4780-490 RADIO ADVERTISING - KLCE-FM - VISITORS BURE 210.00

249225 10/08/2021 RIVERBEND COMMUNICATIONS 230-4780-490 RADIO ADVERTISING - KCVI-FM - VISITORS BUREA 140.00

249225 10/08/2021 RIVERBEND COMMUNICATIONS 230-4780-490 RADIO ADVERTISING - KLCE-FM - VISITORS BURE 180.00

249226 10/08/2021 SQUARE ONE PRINTING 230-4780-240 PAPER FOR PRINT PROJECT - VISITORS BUREAU 23.62

249227 10/08/2021 SUNSHINE TERRACE FOUNDATION 100-4340-485 CACHE COUNTY CONTRIBUTION 2021 80,000.00

249228 10/08/2021 TRENTON TOWN CORPORATION 265-4786-926 2021 RAPZ TAX - POPULATION AWARD 1,347.00

249229 10/08/2021 UTAH BUSINESS MAGAZINE 230-4780-640 SPONSORSHIP - UTAH OUTDOOR SUMMIT - VISIT 500.00

249230 10/08/2021 US FOODS INC 240-4970-240 KITCHEN SUPPLIES - SR CITIZENS 24.75

249230 10/08/2021 US FOODS INC 240-4970-255 MOW SUPPLIES - SENIOR CITIZENS 49.50

249230 10/08/2021 US FOODS INC 240-4970-383 GROCERIES FOR LUNCHES - SR CITIZENS 1,559.33

249230 10/08/2021 US FOODS INC 240-4970-240 KITCHEN SUPPLIES - SR CITIZENS 81.47

249230 10/08/2021 US FOODS INC 240-4970-255 MOW SUPPLIES - SENIOR CITIZENS 81.46

249231 10/08/2021 UTAH STATE TAX COMMISSION 100-38-78100 EXPLORER BURGER SALES TAX 2021 1,890.65

249231 10/08/2021 UTAH STATE TAX COMMISSION 100-36-73000 RODEO ADMISSION SALES TAX 2021 12,362.14

249232 10/08/2021 WILSON MOTOR CO 100-4210-250 VEHICLE MAINT - SHERIFF 50.62

249232 10/08/2021 WILSON MOTOR CO 100-4210-250 VEHICLE MAINT - SHERIFF 221.57

249232 10/08/2021 WILSON MOTOR CO 100-4210-250 VEHICLE MAINT - SHERIFF 49.31

249232 10/08/2021 WILSON MOTOR CO 100-4210-250 VEHICLE MAINT - SHERIFF 879.58

249232 10/08/2021 WILSON MOTOR CO 100-4210-250 VEHICLE MAINT - SHERIFF 305.40

249232 10/08/2021 WILSON MOTOR CO 100-4210-250 VEHICLE MAINT - SHERIFF 66.02

249233 10/08/2021 WALMART COMMUNITY 100-4230-450 INMATE WEEKEND & INSPECTION PACKS, OFFICE  210.66

249234 10/08/2021 DISCOUNT TIRE & AUTOMOTIVE 100-4210-250 OIL CHANGE - SHERIFF 44.50

249235 10/08/2021 COMCAST 240-4970-280 XFINITY TV - SR CITIZENS 7.64

249235 10/08/2021 COMCAST 240-4971-280 XFINITY TV - SR CITIZENS 4.48

249235 10/08/2021 COMCAST 240-4974-280 XFINITY TV - SR CITIZENS 4.48

249236 10/08/2021 LES OLSON COMPANY 240-4970-240 SHARP MX3571 COPIER CHARGES - SR CITIZENS 42.68

249236 10/08/2021 LES OLSON COMPANY 240-4971-240 SHARP MX3571 COPIER CHARGES - SR CITIZENS 42.68

249236 10/08/2021 LES OLSON COMPANY 240-4974-240 SHARP MX3571 COPIER CHARGES - SR CITIZENS 21.34

249237 10/08/2021 WAXIE SANITARY SUPPLY 100-4160-260 CLEANING SUPPLIES - B & G 254.32

249237 10/08/2021 WAXIE SANITARY SUPPLY 240-4970-260 BUILDING MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - SR CITIZEN 161.58

249237 10/08/2021 WAXIE SANITARY SUPPLY 240-4971-260 BUILDING MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - SR CITIZEN 161.57

249237 10/08/2021 WAXIE SANITARY SUPPLY 100-4160-260 CLEANING SUPPLIES - B & G 316.53
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249238 10/08/2021 DEMLER, SHANNON R - ATTORNEY 100-4126-310 2021 PUBLIC DEFENSE/JUVENILE DETENTION HE 3,290.00

249238 10/08/2021 DEMLER, SHANNON R - ATTORNEY 100-4126-310 2021 PUBLIC DEFENDER CONTRACT - EXECUTIVE 7,500.00

249239 10/08/2021 BLOMQUIST HALE CONSULTING 100-4134-515 EAP CONSULTING SERVICES - HR 1,482.00

249240 10/08/2021 MISSION INVESTIGATIONS GROUP LLC 100-4126-310 OTTO KENNEDY CASE 450.00

249241 10/08/2021 SIDDONS-MARTIN EMERGENCY GROUP 277-4460-250 PUMP TESTING - ARFF TRUCK - AIRPORT 371.00

249242 10/08/2021 AMERICAN WORKING DOGS, INC 100-4210-330 MEMBERSHIP AWD - SHERIFF 100.00

249242 10/08/2021 AMERICAN WORKING DOGS, INC 100-4210-330 AWD NARC CERTIFICATION - SHERIFF 100.00

249242 10/08/2021 AMERICAN WORKING DOGS, INC 100-4210-330 AWD PATROL CERTIFICATION - SHERIFF 100.00

249243 10/08/2021 ROCKETBOX CREATIVE 230-4780-490 MARKETING AD DESIGNS - VISITORS BUREAU 536.25

249244 10/08/2021 OVERDRIVE, INC. 100-4581-485 COLLECTION DIVISION - LIBRARY 247.74

249244 10/08/2021 OVERDRIVE, INC. 100-4581-485 COLLECTION DIVISION - LIBRARY 657.40

249244 10/08/2021 OVERDRIVE, INC. 100-4581-485 COLLECTION DIVISION - LIBRARY 571.44

249244 10/08/2021 OVERDRIVE, INC. 100-4581-485 COLLECTION DIVISION - LIBRARY 876.03

249244 10/08/2021 OVERDRIVE, INC. 100-4581-620 COLLECTION DIVISION - LIBRARY 39.99

249244 10/08/2021 OVERDRIVE, INC. 100-4581-620 COLLECTION DIVISION - LIBRARY 192.49

249244 10/08/2021 OVERDRIVE, INC. 100-4581-620 COLLECTION DIVISION - LIBRARY 60.00

249244 10/08/2021 OVERDRIVE, INC. 100-4581-485 OVERDRIVE BOOKS - LIBRARY 112.50

249245 10/08/2021 COMCAST BUSINESS 100-4581-280 BUSINESS CABLE/INTERNET - LIBRARY 214.53

249246 10/08/2021 WI-FIBER, INC. 277-4460-280 INTERNET SERVICES - AIRPORT 80.00

249247 10/08/2021 76WESTBAR 100-4126-310 SUPPORT STAFF FOR GRANT - PUBLIC DEFENDE 2,000.00

249248 10/08/2021 PEAK ALARM 200-4415-250 ALARM SYSTEM MONITORING - ROAD 118.02

249249 10/08/2021 PITCHER & HOLDAWAY, PLLC 100-4126-310 2021 PUBLIC DEF FEES - EXECUTIVE 6,514.30

249250 10/08/2021 JOSEPH V SAXTON, PLLC 100-4126-310 2021 Public Defender Fees - Public Defender 8,165.00

249251 10/08/2021 BIG-D CONSTRUCTION 290-4149-720 REMODEL PROJECT 339 E 800 N LOGAN - CJC 286,886.74

249251 10/08/2021 BIG-D CONSTRUCTION 290-4149-720 REMODEL PROJECT 339 E 800 N LOGAN - CJC 48,553.91

249252 10/08/2021 VANDERBURGH CO 100-4145-310 CERTIFIED JUDGMENT - ATTORNEY 32.00

249253 10/08/2021 MYSTIQUE SOFTBALL TEAM 100-4217-611 2021 DONATION FOR MYSTIQUE SOFTBALL TEAM  5,022.00

249254 10/08/2021 BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA 100-4217-611 2021 DONATION FOR BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA B 704.00

249255 10/08/2021 ANNEX, THE 100-4131-620 DEPOSIT FOR RESERVATION FOR BLAKE MOORE  150.00

249255 10/08/2021 ANNEX, THE 100-4131-620 RESERVATION FOR REPRESENTATIVE BLAKE MO 150.00

249256 10/08/2021 DOMINION ENERGY 200-4415-270 525 N 1000 W - ROAD 7.16

249257 10/08/2021 DOMINION ENERGY 277-4460-270 2850 Airport Rd FL6A - Airport 11.22

249258 10/08/2021 ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER 200-4415-270 500 N HWY 165 HYRUM - ROAD 2,262.18

249258 10/08/2021 ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER 100-4260-270 500 N HWY 165 HYRUM - FIRE 565.55

249259 10/08/2021 WI-FIBER, INC. 100-4260-270 Internet Charges - Fire 50.00

249260 10/13/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4215-270 1225 W 200 N - SHERIFF ADMIN 55.24

249260 10/13/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4215-270 1225 W 200 N - SHERIFF ADMIN 17,728.11

249260 10/13/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4216-270 AIRPORT 2785 - SAR 154.52

249261 10/14/2021 SATCOM GLOBAL LTD 100-4255-280 IRIDIUM SIM CARDS - EM 92.92

249262 10/15/2021 AT&T MOBILITY 150-4146-280 CELLULAR PHONE - ASSESSOR 33.86

249263 10/15/2021 BADGER SCREEN PRINTING CO 200-4450-480 UNIFORMS - WEED 513.09

249264 10/15/2021 BIO-WEST, INC 200-4475-310 BIRCH CANYON IMPROVEMENTS - PUBLIC WORK 7,481.76

249265 10/15/2021 AMERICAN REFRIGERATION, LLC 100-4511-260 REFRIGERATION REPAIR - FAIRGROUNDS 284.19

249266 10/15/2021 CACHE COUNTY TREASURER 100-1580000 WELLSVILLE-MENDON CONSERVATION DISTRICT  1,638.00

249267 10/15/2021 CHARM-TEX 100-4230-200 INMATE LINENS & MATTRESSES - JAIL 1,153.10

249267 10/15/2021 CHARM-TEX 100-4230-200 INMATE SUICIDE PREVENTION UNIFORM - JAIL 380.70

249268 10/15/2021 ECOLAB INC. 100-4230-200 INMATE LAUNDRY SOAP - JAIL 1,836.40

249268 10/15/2021 ECOLAB INC. 100-4230-200 INMATE LAUNDRY SOAP - JAIL 1,831.16

249268 10/15/2021 ECOLAB INC. 100-4230-200 INMATE LAUNDRY SOAP - JAIL 664.32

249269 10/15/2021 GEARY ELECTRIC COMPANY 400-4415-720 ELECTRIC WORK ON FUEL ISLAND - ROAD 1,841.63

249270 10/15/2021 HYRUM TIRE 200-4475-250 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE - PUBLIC WORKS 147.52

249270 10/15/2021 HYRUM TIRE 200-4415-250 MAINTENANCE - ROAD 76.97

249270 10/15/2021 HYRUM TIRE 200-4475-250 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE - PUBLIC WORKS 14.00

249270 10/15/2021 HYRUM TIRE 200-4415-250 MAINTENANCE - ROAD 308.29

249270 10/15/2021 HYRUM TIRE 200-4415-250 MAINTENANCE - ROAD 92.39

249270 10/15/2021 HYRUM TIRE 200-4415-250 MAINTENANCE - ROAD 54.99
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249271 10/15/2021 HYRUM CITY 400-4415-720 SCADA PANEL & PARTS/NEW BUILDING - ROADS 4,521.00

249272 10/15/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4160-270 130 N 100 W SPKLR - B & G 39.71

249272 10/15/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 240-4970-270 240 N 100 E - SR CITIZENS 941.98

249272 10/15/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 240-4971-270 240 N 100 E - SR CITIZENS 552.90

249272 10/15/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 240-4974-270 240 N 100 E - SR CITIZENS 552.90

249272 10/15/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 290-4149-270 339 E 800 N - CJC 470.71

249273 10/15/2021 LOGAN EXTERMINATION SERVICE 100-4511-620 EXTERMINATION SERVICES - FAIRGROUNDS 45.00

249273 10/15/2021 LOGAN EXTERMINATION SERVICE 240-4970-260 EXTERMINATION SERVICES - SR CITIZENS 22.50

249273 10/15/2021 LOGAN EXTERMINATION SERVICE 240-4971-260 EXTERMINATION SERVICES - SR CITIZENS 22.50

249274 10/15/2021 NAPA AUTO PARTS OF LOGAN 100-4230-250 TRANSPORT VEHICLE WIPERS - JAIL 24.73

249274 10/15/2021 NAPA AUTO PARTS OF LOGAN 100-4210-250 MAINTENANCE - SHERIFF 8.29

249275 10/15/2021 OFFICE DEPOT INC 100-4141-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES - AUDITOR 46.40

249275 10/15/2021 OFFICE DEPOT INC 100-4141-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES - AUDITOR 20.98

249275 10/15/2021 OFFICE DEPOT INC 100-4141-250 OFFICE SUPPLIES - AUDITOR 254.81

249275 10/15/2021 OFFICE DEPOT INC 100-4141-250 OFFICE SUPPLIES - AUDITOR 84.84

249276 10/15/2021 PHOENIX REBELLION THERAPY LLC 100-4145-310 THERAPY - CCAO 40.00

249276 10/15/2021 PHOENIX REBELLION THERAPY LLC 290-4149-310 THERAPY - CJC 160.00

249277 10/15/2021 DOMINION ENERGY 100-4216-270 2785 N AIRPORT RD LOGAN - SAR 9.86

249278 10/15/2021 RON KELLER TIRE INC 100-4230-250 TRANSPORT VAN TIRES - JAIL 505.88

249279 10/15/2021 ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER 200-4415-270 STREET LIGHTS PETERSBORO - ROAD CL B 306.12

249280 10/15/2021 SALT LAKE COMMUNITY COLLEGE 100-4230-230 CADET MEALS - JAIL 462.57

249281 10/15/2021 SALT LAKE WHOLESALE SPORT 100-4211-480 HANDGUN/RIFLE/SHOTGUN AMMUNITION 2021 - S 3,960.00

249282 10/15/2021 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4230-486 UNIFORM ITEMS - JAIL 65.00

249282 10/15/2021 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4230-486 UNIFORM ITEMS - JAIL 99.99

249282 10/15/2021 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4230-486 UNIFORM ITEMS - JAIL 118.00

249282 10/15/2021 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4230-486 UNIFORM ITEMS - JAIL 57.00

249282 10/15/2021 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4230-486 UNIFORM ITEMS - JAIL 57.00

249282 10/15/2021 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4230-486 UNIFORM ITEMS - JAIL 88.00

249283 10/15/2021 SADDLEBACK HARLEY-DAVIDSON 100-4210-250 HARLEY MAINTENANCE - SHERIFF 8.95

249284 10/15/2021 SQUARE ONE PRINTING 200-4415-240 BUSINESS CARDS - ROAD 118.50

249285 10/15/2021 STEVE'S AWNING & CANVAS 100-4511-260 BLACKOUT BLINDS FINAL PMT - FAIRGROUNDS 690.00

249286 10/15/2021 UTAH DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY 200-4475-310 COUNTY MS4 PERMIT - PUBLIC WORKS 1,250.00

249287 10/15/2021 VICTORY SUPPLY 100-4230-200 INMATE SHOES - JAIL 136.71

249287 10/15/2021 VICTORY SUPPLY 100-4230-200 INMATE SOCKS - JAIL 739.20

249287 10/15/2021 VICTORY SUPPLY 100-4230-200 INMATE LINENS - JAIL 1,387.50

249287 10/15/2021 VICTORY SUPPLY 100-4230-200 INMATE BLANKETS - JAIL 596.40

249288 10/15/2021 REED'S PHARMACY 100-4230-315 2021 COUNTY PRESCRIPTIONS - JAIL 12,076.63

249288 10/15/2021 REED'S PHARMACY 100-4230-315 2021 JAIL SUPPLY - JAIL 691.74

249288 10/15/2021 REED'S PHARMACY 100-4230-315 2021 ICE PRESCRIPTIONS - JAIL 426.68

249288 10/15/2021 REED'S PHARMACY 100-4230-316 2021 STATE PRESCRIPTIONS - JAIL 114.90

249288 10/15/2021 REED'S PHARMACY 100-4230-315 2021 FEDERAL PRESCRIPTIONS - JAIL 7.00

249288 10/15/2021 REED'S PHARMACY 100-4230-316 2021 RICH COUNTY PRESCRIPTIONS - JAIL 104.93

249288 10/15/2021 REED'S PHARMACY 100-4230-316 2021 FCSO PRESCRIPTIONS - JAIL 877.67

249288 10/15/2021 REED'S PHARMACY 100-4230-315 2021 COUNTY RETURNS - JAIL 3,373.89-

249288 10/15/2021 REED'S PHARMACY 100-4230-316 2021 FCSO RETURNS - JAIL 283.21-

249288 10/15/2021 REED'S PHARMACY 100-4230-316 2021 RICH COUNTY RETURNS - JAIL 35.19-

249288 10/15/2021 REED'S PHARMACY 100-4230-316 2021 STATE RETURNS - JAIL 10.34-

249289 10/15/2021 YOUR VALET #5 100-4210-486 UNIFORM CLEANING - SHERIFF 39.38

249289 10/15/2021 YOUR VALET #5 100-4230-486 UNIFORM CLEANING - JAIL 113.81

249289 10/15/2021 YOUR VALET #5 100-4211-486 UNIFORM CLEANING - SPT SERV 8.00

249290 10/15/2021 HALL STORE & OIL INC 100-4511-250 BULK FUEL - FAIRGROUNDS 978.04

249290 10/15/2021 HALL STORE & OIL INC 200-4415-254 FUEL - ROAD 138.50

249291 10/15/2021 PRECISION DYNAMICS CORP 100-4230-200 CLINCHER V METAL SNAP BANDS - JAIL 260.65

249292 10/15/2021 VEHICLE LIGHTING SOLUTIONS INC 100-4230-250 LIGHT INSTALL - SHERIFF 1,000.28

249293 10/15/2021 WAXIE SANITARY SUPPLY 100-4230-200 INMATE/JAIL HOUSEHOLD CLEANING ITEMS - JAIL 897.14

249293 10/15/2021 WAXIE SANITARY SUPPLY 100-4230-315 MEDICAL DISPOSAL BINS - JAIL 12.57
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249293 10/15/2021 WAXIE SANITARY SUPPLY 100-4230-200 INMATE/JAIL HOUSEHOLD CLEANING ITEMS - JAIL 352.30

249293 10/15/2021 WAXIE SANITARY SUPPLY 240-4970-260 FLOOR MATS - SR CITIZENS 502.26

249293 10/15/2021 WAXIE SANITARY SUPPLY 240-4971-260 CLEANING SUPPLIES - SR CITIZENS 87.66

249293 10/15/2021 WAXIE SANITARY SUPPLY 240-4970-260 FLOOR MAT - SR CITIZENS 83.71

249293 10/15/2021 WAXIE SANITARY SUPPLY 240-4970-260 RETURN OF FLOOR MAT - SR CITIZENS 83.71-

249293 10/15/2021 WAXIE SANITARY SUPPLY 240-4970-260 CLEANING SUPPLIES - SR CITIZENS 146.30

249293 10/15/2021 WAXIE SANITARY SUPPLY 240-4971-260 CLEANING SUPPLIES - SR CITIZENS 146.30

249294 10/15/2021 RIDGE VIEW SMILE CENTER 100-4230-315 INMATE DENTAL CARE - L GARCIA-MENDEZ/JAIL 136.01

249294 10/15/2021 RIDGE VIEW SMILE CENTER 100-4230-315 INMATE DENTAL CARE - D HOOKER/JAIL 231.04

249294 10/15/2021 RIDGE VIEW SMILE CENTER 100-4230-315 INMATE DENTAL CARE - T HURST/JAIL 136.01

249294 10/15/2021 RIDGE VIEW SMILE CENTER 100-4230-315 INMATE DENTAL CARE - S LAMBERT/JAIL 149.03

249294 10/15/2021 RIDGE VIEW SMILE CENTER 100-4230-315 INMATE DENTAL CARE - J POULOS/JAIL 136.01

249295 10/15/2021 NATIONAL BUSINESS FURNITURE, LLC 200-4175-240 OFFICE CHAIR - DEV SERV ADMIN 277.13

249296 10/15/2021 CorEMR L.C. 100-4230-315 EMR MEDICAL MONTHLY FEE - JAIL 600.00

249297 10/15/2021 BUZZ ELECTRIC COMPANY INC 100-4511-740 CACHE ARENA LEAN TO ELECTRICAL - FAIRGROU 27,576.25

249298 10/15/2021 BAUMAN, STACY 100-4230-200 INMATE HAIRCUTS SEP 21 - JAIL 386.00

249299 10/15/2021 LIFE-ASSIST, INC 100-4260-250 EMS SUPPLIES - FIRE 19.94

249300 10/15/2021 SALT LAKE TRIBUNE 230-4780-490 ADVERTISING - VISITORS BUREAU 375.00

249301 10/15/2021 SWAV LLC 200-4415-620 CLEANING - ROAD 1,450.50

249301 10/15/2021 SWAV LLC 100-4511-620 CLEANING - FAIRGROUNDS 1,250.00

249302 10/15/2021 NOVA PRINCIPLES FOUNDATION 100-4210-330 NOVA INSTRUCTOR TRAINING - SHERIFF 750.00

249303 10/15/2021 NOVA PRINCIPLES FOUNDATION 100-4210-330 NOVA INSTRUCTOR TRAINING - SHERIFF 750.00

249303 10/15/2021 NOVA PRINCIPLES FOUNDATION 100-4210-330 NOVA INSTRUCTOR TRAINING - SHERIFF 750.00

249304 10/15/2021 HERITAGE MOTOR COMPANY OF TREMONT 200-4241-740 FORD F150 XLT SUPERCREW TRUCK - BLDG INSP 37,003.84

249304 10/15/2021 HERITAGE MOTOR COMPANY OF TREMONT 200-36-51990 TRADE IN 2020 FORD F-150 - BLDG INSP 35,250.00-

249305 10/15/2021 COMCAST BUSINESS 240-4970-280 INTERNET CHARGES - SR CITIZENS 68.83

249305 10/15/2021 COMCAST BUSINESS 240-4971-280 INTERNET CHARGES - SR CITIZENS 40.41

249305 10/15/2021 COMCAST BUSINESS 240-4974-280 INTERNET CHARGES - SR CITIZENS 40.40

249306 10/15/2021 CARRIER CORPORATION 100-4215-260 BOILER MAINTENANCE - SHERIFF ADMIN 1,227.00

249307 10/15/2021 SUMMIT FOOD SERVICE, LLC 100-4230-381 INMATE MEALS FOR JAIL POPULATION - JAIL 7,803.57

249307 10/15/2021 SUMMIT FOOD SERVICE, LLC 100-4230-200 INMATE HOT FOOD CART - JAIL 2,474.72

249307 10/15/2021 SUMMIT FOOD SERVICE, LLC 100-4230-200 INDIGENT INMATE HYGIENE - JAIL 608.48

249308 10/15/2021 DICKINSON, REGINA R. 290-4149-310 THERAPY - CJC 560.00

249308 10/15/2021 DICKINSON, REGINA R. 290-4149-310 THERAPY - CJC 640.00

249309 10/15/2021 AT&T MOBILITY 100-4211-280 COMMUNICATION - SPT SERV 27.77

249310 10/15/2021 DOMINION ENERGY 100-4160-270 179 N MAIN ST - B&G 55.64

249311 10/15/2021 COMCAST BUSINESS 100-4230-200 INMATE TV PROVIDER - JAIL 343.43

249312 10/15/2021 DOMINION ENERGY 100-4160-270 199 N MAIN ST - B&G 175.08

249313 10/20/2021 GREAT BASIN GRAPHICS 240-4970-255 NEW SHIRTS FOR MOW DRIVERS - SR CITIZENS 48.00

249314 10/20/2021 NOLAN, RIP 200-4780-620 MUSIC FOR ADOPT-A-TRAIL FALL PARTY - DEV SE 225.00

249315 10/22/2021 ACCURATE AUTOMOTIVE & 240-4971-250 REPAIR SOUTH MOW TRUCK - SR CITIZENS 870.91

249316 10/22/2021 ALSCO 100-4511-620 LINEN SERVICE - FAIRGROUNDS 133.96

249316 10/22/2021 ALSCO 100-4511-620 LINEN SERVICE - FAIRGROUNDS 133.96

249317 10/22/2021 AMALGA TOWNSHIP 265-4786-926 2021 RAPZ TAX - POPULATION AWARD 1,361.00

249318 10/22/2021 BADGER SCREEN PRINTING CO 100-4620-486 SHIRTS - FAIR 375.44

249319 10/22/2021 CACHE VALLEY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 230-4780-330 (1) CACHE BUSINESS WOMEN'S CONFERENCE - V 80.00

249320 10/22/2021 CENTURYLINK 240-4970-280 LOCAL PHONE CHARGES - SR CITIZENS 34.05

249320 10/22/2021 CENTURYLINK 240-4971-280 LOCAL PHONE CHARGES - SR CITIZENS 19.99

249320 10/22/2021 CENTURYLINK 240-4974-280 LOCAL PHONE CHARGES - SR CITIZENS 19.99

249321 10/22/2021 CACHE COUNTY TREASURER 100-4620-290 STATE 4H FOOD & CLOTHING PREMIUMS - FAIR/R 113.75

249322 10/22/2021 CACHE VALLEY FIRE PROTECTION 290-4149-270 FIRE ALARM MONITORING - CJC 300.00

249323 10/22/2021 CLEAN SPOT, THE 100-4511-260 VANDALISM REPLACEMENT - FAIRGROUNDS 173.78

249323 10/22/2021 CLEAN SPOT, THE 100-4160-260 CLEANING SUPPLIES - B & G 92.23

249324 10/22/2021 CULLIGAN WATER CONDITIONING 100-4132-240 DRINKING WATER - FINANCE 65.50

249324 10/22/2021 CULLIGAN WATER CONDITIONING 150-4146-250 DRINKING WATER - ASSESSOR 70.30

249324 10/22/2021 CULLIGAN WATER CONDITIONING 100-4136-240 DRINKING WATER - ITS 70.30
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249324 10/22/2021 CULLIGAN WATER CONDITIONING 100-4511-240 DRINKING WATER - FAIRGROUNDS 48.40

249325 10/22/2021 DENNY'S BUSINESS SOURCE 100-4215-240 PAPER - SHERIFF ADMIN 1,399.00

249326 10/22/2021 EPIC SHRED LLC 100-4145-620 DOCUMENT SHREDDING - ATTORNEY 150.00

249326 10/22/2021 EPIC SHRED LLC 150-4146-250 DOCUMENT SHREDDING - ASSESSOR 60.00

249326 10/22/2021 EPIC SHRED LLC 200-4175-240 DOCUMENT SHREDDING - DEVELOPMENT SERVI 25.00

249326 10/22/2021 EPIC SHRED LLC 100-4134-240 DOCUMENT SHREDDING - HR 25.00

249326 10/22/2021 EPIC SHRED LLC 100-4132-240 DOCUMENT SHREDDING - FINANCE 32.00

249327 10/22/2021 FEDEX 230-4780-241 SHIPPING CHARGES - VISITORS BUREAU 17.28

249328 10/22/2021 HERALD JOURNAL 100-4141-220 LEGAL NOTICE - COMBINATION AD 507.96

249328 10/22/2021 HERALD JOURNAL 100-4141-220 LEGAL NOTICE - TRUTH IN TAXATION/MILLVILLE 423.30

249328 10/22/2021 HERALD JOURNAL 100-4141-220 LEGAL NOTICE - TRUTH IN TAXATION/CLARKSTON 423.30

249328 10/22/2021 HERALD JOURNAL 100-4141-220 LEGAL NOTICE - TRUTH IN TAXATION/RICHMOND 423.30

249328 10/22/2021 HERALD JOURNAL 100-4141-220 LEGAL NOTICE - TRUTH IN TAXATION/LEWISTON 423.30

249328 10/22/2021 HERALD JOURNAL 100-4141-220 LEGAL NOTICE - TRUTH IN TAXATION/HYDE PARK 423.30

249328 10/22/2021 HERALD JOURNAL 100-4141-220 LEGAL NOTICE - TRUTH IN TAXATION/NIBLEY 423.30

249329 10/22/2021 INMATE TRUST ACCOUNT 100-34-23100 REIMBURSE STATE INMATE WORK PR 3,271.61

249330 10/22/2021 CINTAS CORPORATION 100-4230-240 FIRST AID SUPPLIES - JAIL 474.83

249330 10/22/2021 CINTAS CORPORATION 100-4230-200 JAIL/INMATE HOUSEHOLD CLEANING SUPPLIES -  2,000.00

249330 10/22/2021 CINTAS CORPORATION 100-4230-200 JAIL/INMATE HOUSEHOLD CLEANING SUPPLIES -  1,920.00

249330 10/22/2021 CINTAS CORPORATION 100-4230-200 JAIL/INMATE HOUSEHOLD CLEANING SUPPLIES -  1,140.00

249330 10/22/2021 CINTAS CORPORATION 100-4230-200 JAIL/INMATE HOUSEHOLD CLEANING SUPPLIES -  1,920.00

249331 10/22/2021 LAZY ONE 230-4780-670 GIFT SHOP INVENTORY - VISITORS BUREAU 201.56

249331 10/22/2021 LAZY ONE 230-4780-670 GIFT SHOP INVENTORY - VISITORS BUREAU 5.25

249332 10/22/2021 LES SCHWAB 200-4415-250 TRUCK TIRES - ROAD 1,416.00

249332 10/22/2021 LES SCHWAB 200-4415-251 BIG DUMP TRUCK TIRES - ROAD 149.09

249332 10/22/2021 LES SCHWAB 200-4415-251 BIG DUMP TRUCK TIRES - ROAD 384.65

249333 10/22/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4260-270 40 N 1400 W CO FIRE 78.65

249333 10/22/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 290-4149-270 1362 N 400 W - CJC 59.11

249334 10/22/2021 LOGAN CITY PARKS & RECREATION 265-4786-925 2017 RAPZ WEST WILLOW ANGELS LANDING PLAY 33,250.26

249335 10/22/2021 LOGAN EXTERMINATION SERVICE 100-4215-260 EXTERMINATION SERVICES - SHERIFF ADMIN 225.00

249336 10/22/2021 IHC PROF RADIOLOGY SERVICES 100-4230-316 STATE INMATE MED CARE - J CRUZ-GALINDO/JAIL 241.45

249336 10/22/2021 IHC PROF RADIOLOGY SERVICES 100-4230-315 COUNTY INMATE MED CARE - K SIMMONS/JAIL 112.82

249337 10/22/2021 LOGAN REGIONAL HOSPITAL 100-4230-316 STATE INMATE MEDICAL- S SHARIFPOUR/JAIL 13.63

249337 10/22/2021 LOGAN REGIONAL HOSPITAL 100-4230-316 STATE INMATE MEDICAL- J CRUZ-GALINDO/JAIL 101.54

249337 10/22/2021 LOGAN REGIONAL HOSPITAL 100-4230-316 STATE INMATE MEDICAL- J CRUZ-GALINDO/JAIL 186.59

249337 10/22/2021 LOGAN REGIONAL HOSPITAL 100-4230-315 COUNTY INMATE MEDICAL- D BLACK/JAIL 149.58

249337 10/22/2021 LOGAN REGIONAL HOSPITAL 100-4230-315 COUNTY INMATE MEDICAL- K SIMMONS/JAIL 321.12

249337 10/22/2021 LOGAN REGIONAL HOSPITAL 100-4230-315 COUNTY INMATE MEDICAL- J HOWARD/JAIL 6.97

249337 10/22/2021 LOGAN REGIONAL HOSPITAL 100-4230-316 STATE INMATE MEDICAL- B CLIFTON/JAIL 6.66

249337 10/22/2021 LOGAN REGIONAL HOSPITAL 100-4230-316 STATE INMATE MEDICAL- R DEHERRERA/JAIL 13.41

249337 10/22/2021 LOGAN REGIONAL HOSPITAL 100-4230-316 STATE INMATE MEDICAL- R AVILA/JAIL 18.18

249337 10/22/2021 LOGAN REGIONAL HOSPITAL 100-4230-316 STATE INMATE MEDICAL- R PAUL/JAIL 18.18

249337 10/22/2021 LOGAN REGIONAL HOSPITAL 100-4230-315 COUNTY INMATE MEDICAL- K SIMMONS/JAIL 111.97

249337 10/22/2021 LOGAN REGIONAL HOSPITAL 100-4230-315 COUNTY INMATE MEDICAL- D BLACK/JAIL 77.17

249337 10/22/2021 LOGAN REGIONAL HOSPITAL 100-4230-316 STATE INMATE MEDICAL- L MALDANADO/JAIL 13.41

249337 10/22/2021 LOGAN REGIONAL HOSPITAL 100-4230-316 STATE INMATE MEDICAL- U GUZMAN-AGUILERA/J 18.18

249337 10/22/2021 LOGAN REGIONAL HOSPITAL 100-4230-316 STATE INMATE MEDICAL- E PEAY/JAIL 18.18

249337 10/22/2021 LOGAN REGIONAL HOSPITAL 100-4230-316 STATE INMATE MEDICAL- D NARANJO/JAIL 18.18

249337 10/22/2021 LOGAN REGIONAL HOSPITAL 100-4230-316 STATE INMATE MEDICAL- Z TRIVITT/JAIL 18.18

249338 10/22/2021 NAPA AUTO PARTS OF LOGAN 100-4511-250 BLEACHER BATTERY - FAIRGROUNDS 176.42

249338 10/22/2021 NAPA AUTO PARTS OF LOGAN 240-4971-250 NEW BATTERY - SOUTH MOW TRUCK - SR CITIZE 143.45

249338 10/22/2021 NAPA AUTO PARTS OF LOGAN 240-4971-250 RETURN OF SOUTH MOW TRUCK BATTERY - SR C 18.00-

249339 10/22/2021 CURTIS BLUE LINE 100-4210-486 EQUIPMENT - POUCHES - SHERIFF 33.00

249339 10/22/2021 CURTIS BLUE LINE 100-4210-486 BODY ARMOR - SHERIFF 1,140.00

249339 10/22/2021 CURTIS BLUE LINE 100-4210-486 EQUIPMENT & UNIFORM ITEMS - SHERIFF 99.00

249339 10/22/2021 CURTIS BLUE LINE 100-4230-486 UNIFORM ITEMS - JAIL 294.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



CACHE COUNTY CORPORATION Check Register - Monthly Expenses Report Page:     10

Check Issue Dates: 10/1/2021 - 10/31/2021 Nov 05, 2021  11:36AM

Check Check Invoice GL Account

Number Issue Date Payee Description Amount

249339 10/22/2021 CURTIS BLUE LINE 100-4230-486 BODY ARMOR - JAIL 3,360.00

249339 10/22/2021 CURTIS BLUE LINE 100-4211-251 BODY ARMOR CARRIER - SPT SERV 210.00

249339 10/22/2021 CURTIS BLUE LINE 100-4230-486 POUCH KIT FOR BODY ARMOR - JAIL 253.00

249339 10/22/2021 CURTIS BLUE LINE 100-4211-251 (5) BALLISTIC VESTS - SPT SERV 4,995.00

249340 10/22/2021 POST REGISTER, THE 230-4780-490 ADVERTISING - VISITORS BUREAU 475.00

249341 10/22/2021 DOMINION ENERGY 100-4215-270 1225 VALLEY VIEW DR CRTHS - SHERIFF ADMIN 978.14

249342 10/22/2021 REAGAN OUTDOOR ADVERTISING 230-4780-490 BILLBOARD ADV - PERMANENT NORTH MKT - VISI 1,550.00

249342 10/22/2021 REAGAN OUTDOOR ADVERTISING 230-4780-490 BILLBOARD ADV - PERMANENT NORTH MKT - VISI 1,499.00

249343 10/22/2021 SAFETY SUPPLY & SIGN CO INC 200-4415-290 SIGNS - ROAD 567.04

249343 10/22/2021 SAFETY SUPPLY & SIGN CO INC 200-4415-290 SIGNS - ROAD 62.01

249343 10/22/2021 SAFETY SUPPLY & SIGN CO INC 200-4415-290 SIGNS - ROAD 1,240.58

249343 10/22/2021 SAFETY SUPPLY & SIGN CO INC 200-4415-290 SIGNS - ROAD 663.72

249343 10/22/2021 SAFETY SUPPLY & SIGN CO INC 200-4415-290 SIGNS - ROAD 430.24

249343 10/22/2021 SAFETY SUPPLY & SIGN CO INC 200-4415-290 SIGNS - ROAD 51.16

249343 10/22/2021 SAFETY SUPPLY & SIGN CO INC 200-4415-290 SIGNS - ROAD 252.44

249344 10/22/2021 SALT LAKE WHOLESALE SPORT 100-4211-480 HANDGUN/RIFLE/SHOTGUN AMMUNITION 2021 - S 21,665.40

249344 10/22/2021 SALT LAKE WHOLESALE SPORT 100-4211-480 HANDGUN/RIFLE/SHOTGUN AMMUNITION 2021 - S 2,561.47

249344 10/22/2021 SALT LAKE WHOLESALE SPORT 100-4211-251 EQUIPMENT - SPT SERV 126.00

249345 10/22/2021 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4230-486 RETURN UNIFORM ITEMS - JAIL 65.00-

249345 10/22/2021 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4211-486 UNIFORM ITEMS - SPT SERV 39.50

249345 10/22/2021 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4210-486 UNIFORM ITEMS/PANTS - SHERIFF 134.00

249345 10/22/2021 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4211-486 UNIFORM ITEMS - SPT SERV 40.00

249345 10/22/2021 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4211-486 UNIFORM ITEMS - SPT SERV 40.00

249345 10/22/2021 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4211-486 UNIFORM ITEMS - SPT SERV 129.95

249345 10/22/2021 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4210-486 UNIFORM ITEMS/PANTS - SHERIFF 57.00

249345 10/22/2021 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4210-486 UNIFORM ITEMS/PANTS - SHERIFF 57.00

249345 10/22/2021 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4210-486 UNIFORM ITEMS/PANTS - SHERIFF 180.00

249345 10/22/2021 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4210-486 RETURN UNIFORM ITEMS - SHERIFF 180.00-

249345 10/22/2021 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4211-486 UNIFORM ITEMS - SPT SERV 90.00

249345 10/22/2021 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4210-486 UNIFORM ITEMS - SHERIFF 239.50

249345 10/22/2021 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4210-486 UNIFORM ITEMS/PANTS - SHERIFF 57.00

249345 10/22/2021 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4210-486 UNIFORM ITEMS - SHERIFF 118.50

249345 10/22/2021 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4210-486 UNIFORM ITEMS - SHERIFF 118.50

249345 10/22/2021 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4210-486 UNIFORM ITEMS/PANTS - SHERIFF 90.00

249345 10/22/2021 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4210-486 UNIFORM ITEMS/PANTS - SHERIFF 45.00

249345 10/22/2021 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4210-486 UNIFORM ITEMS - SHERIFF 99.99

249345 10/22/2021 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4230-486 UNIFORM ITEMS - JAIL 99.99

249345 10/22/2021 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4211-486 UNIFORM ITEMS - SPT SERV 99.99

249345 10/22/2021 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4230-486 UNIFORM ITEMS - JAIL 99.99

249345 10/22/2021 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4211-486 UNIFORM ITEMS - SPT SERV 39.50

249345 10/22/2021 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4230-486 UNIFORM ITEMS - JAIL 94.50

249345 10/22/2021 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4215-480 UNIFORM ITEMS - SHERIFF ADMIN 35.70

249345 10/22/2021 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4211-486 UNIFORM ITEMS - SPT SERV 150.00

249345 10/22/2021 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4230-486 UNIFORM ITEMS - JAIL 114.00

249345 10/22/2021 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4253-486 UNIFORM ITEMS - ANIMAL CONTROL 327.99

249345 10/22/2021 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4230-486 UNIFORM ITEMS - JAIL 8.99

249346 10/22/2021 SUPER SEER CORPORATION 100-4210-486 UNIFORM ITEMS - SHERIFF 27.90

249347 10/22/2021 SMITHFIELD IMPLEMENT 100-4210-486 HAT AND RETURN - SHERIFF 63.99

249347 10/22/2021 SMITHFIELD IMPLEMENT 100-4211-486 UNIFORM - SPT SERV 127.19

249348 10/22/2021 SATCOM GLOBAL LTD 100-4255-280 IRIDIUM SIM CARDS - EM 92.06

249349 10/22/2021 SQUARE ONE PRINTING 100-4211-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES - SPT SERV 79.20

249349 10/22/2021 SQUARE ONE PRINTING 100-4210-240 PAPER - SHERIFF 239.16

249349 10/22/2021 SQUARE ONE PRINTING 100-4217-250 SIGNAGE - BURGER STAND - SHERIFF EXPLORER 140.00

249349 10/22/2021 SQUARE ONE PRINTING 100-4211-480 TRAINING SUPPLIES - SPT SERV 125.00

249349 10/22/2021 SQUARE ONE PRINTING 100-4215-480 FOAM BOARD - SHERIFF ADMIN 18.00

249349 10/22/2021 SQUARE ONE PRINTING 100-4211-330 BOOKS FOR TRAINING - SPT SERV 379.12
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249349 10/22/2021 SQUARE ONE PRINTING 100-4215-720 SET OF PLANS - SHERIFF ADMIN 234.00

249350 10/22/2021 STEPHENS-PECK INC 150-4146-210 PECKS TITLE BOOK - ASSESSOR 100.00

249351 10/22/2021 TRITECH FORENSICS 100-4210-486 GLOVES - SHERIFF 232.79

249351 10/22/2021 TRITECH FORENSICS 100-4210-240 SEMI-INKLESS FP PAD - SHERIFF 145.12

249352 10/22/2021 UTAH ASSN OF COUNTIES 100-4136-230 REG UAC CONF - B NELSON/IT 425.00

249352 10/22/2021 UTAH ASSN OF COUNTIES 100-4136-230 REG UAC CONF - D SPRAGGINS/IT 425.00

249353 10/22/2021 WATKINS PRINTING 230-4780-670 GIFT SHOP INVENTORY - VISITORS BUREAU 107.82

249353 10/22/2021 WATKINS PRINTING 100-4132-520 UTILITY AUG 21 BILL MAILING & POSTAGE - FINAN 661.43

249353 10/22/2021 WATKINS PRINTING 150-4146-240 ENVELOPES - ASSESSOR 833.28

249353 10/22/2021 WATKINS PRINTING 100-4132-520 UTILITY BILLING & ENVELOPES - FINANCE 1,829.00

249354 10/22/2021 WHEELER MACHINERY CO. 200-4415-250 MAINTENANCE - ROAD 149.30

249354 10/22/2021 WHEELER MACHINERY CO. 200-4415-250 MAINTENANCE - ROAD 17.59

249354 10/22/2021 WHEELER MACHINERY CO. 200-4415-250 MAINTENANCE - ROAD 429.24

249354 10/22/2021 WHEELER MACHINERY CO. 200-4415-250 MAINTENANCE - ROAD 23.62

249355 10/22/2021 WILSON MOTOR CO 100-4210-250 VEHICLE MAINT - SHERIFF 85.69

249355 10/22/2021 WILSON MOTOR CO 100-4210-250 VEHICLE MAINT - SHERIFF 42.01

249355 10/22/2021 WILSON MOTOR CO 100-4210-250 VEHICLE MAINT - SHERIFF 423.28

249355 10/22/2021 WILSON MOTOR CO 100-4210-250 VEHICLE MAINT - SHERIFF 52.88

249355 10/22/2021 WILSON MOTOR CO 100-4210-250 VEHICLE MAINT - SHERIFF 42.01

249355 10/22/2021 WILSON MOTOR CO 100-4210-250 VEHICLE MAINT - SHERIFF 307.52

249355 10/22/2021 WILSON MOTOR CO 100-4211-250 VEHICLE MAINT - SPT SERV 46.89

249355 10/22/2021 WILSON MOTOR CO 100-4230-250 VEHICLE MAINT - JAIL 376.88

249355 10/22/2021 WILSON MOTOR CO 100-4230-250 VEHICLE MAINT - JAIL 46.89

249355 10/22/2021 WILSON MOTOR CO 100-4211-250 VEHICLE MAINT - SPT SERV 620.03

249355 10/22/2021 WILSON MOTOR CO 100-4230-250 VEHICLE MAINT - JAIL 51.19

249355 10/22/2021 WILSON MOTOR CO 100-4211-250 VEHICLE MAINT - SPT SERV 532.82

249355 10/22/2021 WILSON MOTOR CO 100-4210-250 VEHICLE MAINT - SHERIFF 49.31

249355 10/22/2021 WILSON MOTOR CO 100-4210-250 VEHICLE MAINT - SHERIFF 77.55

249355 10/22/2021 WILSON MOTOR CO 100-4230-250 VEHICLE MAINT#19308 - JAIL 174.72

249355 10/22/2021 WILSON MOTOR CO 100-4210-250 VEHICLE MAINT - SHERIFF 26.21

249355 10/22/2021 WILSON MOTOR CO 100-4210-250 VEHICLE MAINT - SHERIFF 407.96

249356 10/22/2021 XEROX CORPORATION 100-4211-240 BASE CHRG & METER USAGE - SPT SERV 105.83

249357 10/22/2021 WILDFLOWER COMPANY 230-4780-670 GIFT SHOP INVENTORY - VISTORS BUREAU 98.45

249358 10/22/2021 DISCOUNT TIRE & AUTOMOTIVE 100-4210-250 (4) TIRES - SHERIFF 914.00

249358 10/22/2021 DISCOUNT TIRE & AUTOMOTIVE 100-4215-251 (4) TIRES - SHERIFF ADMIN 799.20

249358 10/22/2021 DISCOUNT TIRE & AUTOMOTIVE 100-4210-250 (4) TIRES - SHERIFF 898.80

249359 10/22/2021 ROCKY MOUNTAIN EMERGENCY 100-4230-315 COUNTY INMATE MEDICAL - K SIMMONS/JAIL 135.54

249360 10/22/2021 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES 100-4511-260 RV ANTIFREEZE - FAIRGROUNDS 92.88

249361 10/22/2021 STAKER PARSON COMPANIES 277-4460-260 HANGAR CONCRETE REPLACEMENT - AIRPORT 1,349.00

249361 10/22/2021 STAKER PARSON COMPANIES 200-4415-481 ASPHALT - ROAD 12,804.99

249361 10/22/2021 STAKER PARSON COMPANIES 200-4415-481 ASPHALT - ROAD 5,591.21

249361 10/22/2021 STAKER PARSON COMPANIES 200-4415-481 ASPHALT - ROAD 20,217.44

249361 10/22/2021 STAKER PARSON COMPANIES 200-4415-481 ASPHALT - ROAD 5,092.41

249361 10/22/2021 STAKER PARSON COMPANIES 200-4415-418 HOT MIX ASPHALT - ROAD 14,493.26

249361 10/22/2021 STAKER PARSON COMPANIES 200-4415-418 HOT MIX ASPHALT - ROAD 773.02

249361 10/22/2021 STAKER PARSON COMPANIES 200-4415-418 HOT MIX ASPHALT - ROAD 2,482.86

249361 10/22/2021 STAKER PARSON COMPANIES 200-4415-418 HOT MIX ASPHALT - ROAD 2,753.38

249361 10/22/2021 STAKER PARSON COMPANIES 200-4415-418 HOT MIX ASPHALT - ROAD 583.25

249361 10/22/2021 STAKER PARSON COMPANIES 200-4415-418 HOT MIX ASPHALT - ROAD 22,994.93

249361 10/22/2021 STAKER PARSON COMPANIES 200-4415-418 HOT MIX ASPHALT - ROAD 16,500.54

249362 10/22/2021 LES OLSON COMPANY 100-4211-240 COPIER LEASE - SPT SERV 465.53

249362 10/22/2021 LES OLSON COMPANY 150-4146-250 COPIER LEASE - ASSESSOR 1,128.73

249362 10/22/2021 LES OLSON COMPANY 100-4126-240 COPIER LEASE - PUBLIC DEFENDER 200.00

249363 10/22/2021 INTERNATIONAL CODE COUNCIL 200-4241-330 SHIRTS - BLDG INSP 90.00

249364 10/22/2021 REVCO LEASING 100-4211-240 COPIER LEASE - SPT SERV 186.35

249364 10/22/2021 REVCO LEASING 100-1415000 SHARP MX-6071 LEASE - CMPO 24.85

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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249364 10/22/2021 REVCO LEASING 200-4175-240 SHARP MX-6071 LEASE - DEV SERV ADMIN 124.25

249364 10/22/2021 REVCO LEASING 200-4475-250 SHARP MX-6071 LEASE - PUBLIC WORKS 16.56

249364 10/22/2021 REVCO LEASING 100-4132-240 COPIER LEASE - FINANCE 193.70

249364 10/22/2021 REVCO LEASING 100-4132-240 COPIER LEASE - FINANCE 204.21

249364 10/22/2021 REVCO LEASING 100-4511-240 COPIER LEASE - FAIRGROUNDS 88.52

249364 10/22/2021 REVCO LEASING 150-4146-250 SHARP MX-5071 COPIER LEASE - ASSESSOR 178.61

249364 10/22/2021 REVCO LEASING 150-4146-250 DOCUMENT FEE & UCC FILING FEE - ASSESSOR 75.00

249364 10/22/2021 REVCO LEASING 240-4970-240 SHARP MX-3571 COPIER LEASE - SR CITIZENS 68.58

249364 10/22/2021 REVCO LEASING 240-4971-240 SHARP MX-3571 COPIER LEASE - SR CITIZENS 68.58

249364 10/22/2021 REVCO LEASING 240-4974-240 SHARP MX-3571 COPIER LEASE - SR CITIZENS 34.28

249364 10/22/2021 REVCO LEASING 100-4142-250 SHARP MX-5070V COPIER LEASE - CLERK 211.43

249364 10/22/2021 REVCO LEASING 200-4415-240 SHARP MX-2651 COPIER LEASE - ROAD 98.53

249365 10/22/2021 IMAGE MATTERS 100-4230-486 UNIFORM ITEMS - JAIL 147.60

249365 10/22/2021 IMAGE MATTERS 100-4210-486 UNIFORM ITEMS - SHERIFF 403.81

249365 10/22/2021 IMAGE MATTERS 100-4230-486 UNIFORM ITEMS - JAIL 63.35

249366 10/22/2021 VEHICLE LIGHTING SOLUTIONS INC 100-4211-250 LIGHT INSTALL - SPT SERV 524.66

249367 10/22/2021 NEXTEL COMMUNICATIONS 100-4260-280 CELLULAR PHONE CHARGES - AMBULANCE 148.09

249368 10/22/2021 KIMLEY-HORN & ASSOCIATES INC 200-4780-310 UDOT CVTD FIRST AND LAST MILE STUDY - TRAIL 9,600.00

249369 10/22/2021 LASTING ENGRAVING, LLC. 100-4230-486 ENGRAVING HONOR GUARD EQUIP - JAIL 79.00

249370 10/22/2021 BUZZ ELECTRIC COMPANY INC 100-4511-260 EC GFI REPAIRS - POWER SURGE - FAIRGROUND 330.00

249371 10/22/2021 INTERMOUNTAIN WORKMED - LOGAN 200-4415-240 DRUG SCREENS - ROAD 44.00

249372 10/22/2021 LOGAN SIMPSON 200-4180-310 URBAN/RURAL ASSMT, COST OF SERVICE PLAN -  16,485.00

249372 10/22/2021 LOGAN SIMPSON 200-4180-310 URBAN/RURAL ASSMT, COST OF SERVICE PLAN -  2,592.99

249373 10/22/2021 SWAV LLC 100-4215-260 CLEANING - SHERIFF ADMIN 685.50

249374 10/22/2021 TRAVEL GUIDE GROUP LLC 230-4780-490 LEAD GENERATION - VISITORS BUREAU 317.90

249375 10/22/2021 JACKSON HOLE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 230-4780-210 MEMBERSHIP RENEWAL - VISITORS BUREAU 249.00

249376 10/22/2021 SMITH DRISCOLL & ASSOCIATES PL 100-34-21000 REFUND CIVIL PAPER PROCESSING - SHERIFF 12.50

249377 10/22/2021 NATIONAL GEOGRAPHIC MAPS 230-4780-670 GIFT SHOP INVENTORY - VISITORS BUREAU 44.46

249378 10/22/2021 SECURE INSTANT PAYMENTS, LLC 100-4511-240 ACH TRANSACTION PROCESSING - FAIRGROUND 3.50

249378 10/22/2021 SECURE INSTANT PAYMENTS, LLC 100-36-50000 CC PROCESSING - USED COMPUTERS 2.51

249378 10/22/2021 SECURE INSTANT PAYMENTS, LLC 100-4136-280 CC PROCESSING - LE BIKE MS SPEC EVENT 64.95

249378 10/22/2021 SECURE INSTANT PAYMENTS, LLC 277-37-80000 CC PROCESSING - AIRPORT HANGAR PAYMENT 20.34

249378 10/22/2021 SECURE INSTANT PAYMENTS, LLC 230-4780-240 CC PROCESSING - VISITORS BUREAU 76.64

249378 10/22/2021 SECURE INSTANT PAYMENTS, LLC 100-4260-310 EMS BILLING - FIRE 181.13

249379 10/22/2021 MADRID, GISELLE - PETTY CASH 240-4971-680 ACTIVITIES EXPENSE - SR CITIZENS 7.00

249380 10/22/2021 WELLSTEPS 100-4134-620 WELLSTEPS FOUNDATIONS SOLUTION - HR 1,285.20

249381 10/22/2021 COMCAST BUSINESS 100-4260-270 BUSINESS CABLE/INTERNET - HYRUM FIRE STATI 175.18

249381 10/22/2021 COMCAST BUSINESS 100-4260-270 BUSINESS CABLE/INTERNET - HYRUM FIRE STATI 185.18

249382 10/22/2021 SUMMIT FOOD SERVICE, LLC 100-4230-381 INMATE MEALS FOR JAIL POPULATION - JAIL 7,826.76

249382 10/22/2021 SUMMIT FOOD SERVICE, LLC 100-4230-200 INMATE HOT FOOD CART - JAIL 1,114.77

249382 10/22/2021 SUMMIT FOOD SERVICE, LLC 100-4230-200 INDIGENT INMATE HYGIENE - JAIL 30.16

249382 10/22/2021 SUMMIT FOOD SERVICE, LLC 100-4230-381 INMATE MEALS FOR JAIL POPULATION - JAIL 7,719.53

249382 10/22/2021 SUMMIT FOOD SERVICE, LLC 100-4230-200 INMATE HOT FOOD CART - JAIL 1,246.76

249382 10/22/2021 SUMMIT FOOD SERVICE, LLC 100-4230-200 INDIGENT INMATE HYGIENE - JAIL 318.16

249383 10/22/2021 PEAK ALARM 200-4415-270 ALARM SYSTEM MONITORING - ROAD 124.13

249383 10/22/2021 PEAK ALARM 100-4160-260 ALARM SYSTEM MONITORING 199 FIRE - B&G 370.00

249384 10/22/2021 BLACK RIDGE AUTO & DETAIL 100-4210-250 VEHICLE DETAILING - SHERIFF 125.00

249385 10/22/2021 SESSIONS ELECTRIC TECHNOLOGIES LLC 200-32-21000 REFUND OF COUNTY BUILDING FEE - BUILDING 50.50

249386 10/22/2021 PROSCREENING 100-4134-481 BACKGROUND CHECKS - HR 64.00

249387 10/22/2021 YESCO OUTDOOR MEDIA 230-4780-490 BILLBOARD ADVERTISING - VISITORS BUREAU 575.00

249388 10/22/2021 EFFECTV 230-4780-490 TV ADVERTISING - VISITORS BUREAU 1,943.10

249388 10/22/2021 EFFECTV 230-4780-490 TV ADVERTISING - VISITORS BUREAU 1,322.14

249388 10/22/2021 EFFECTV 230-4780-490 TV ADVERTISING - VISITORS BUREAU 1,277.55

249389 10/22/2021 ARIAS, JESUS EDUARDO 100-34-21000 REFUND CIVIL PAPER PROCESSING - SHERIFF 20.00

249390 10/22/2021 CENTURYLINK 277-4460-280 LOCAL PHONE CHARGES - AIRPORT 190.39

249391 10/22/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 290-4149-270 1362 N 400 W - CJC 424.89

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



CACHE COUNTY CORPORATION Check Register - Monthly Expenses Report Page:     13

Check Issue Dates: 10/1/2021 - 10/31/2021 Nov 05, 2021  11:36AM

Check Check Invoice GL Account

Number Issue Date Payee Description Amount

249392 10/22/2021 DOMINION ENERGY 100-4215-270 1225 VALLEY VIEW DR GREEN - JAIL 7.23

249393 10/22/2021 COMCAST BUSINESS 100-4211-280 BUSINESS CABLE/INTERNET - SPT SERV 492.83

249394 10/22/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 200-4415-270 527 N 1000 W 94.02

249394 10/22/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 200-4415-270 527 N 1000 W 95.25

249394 10/22/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 200-4415-270 527 N 1000 W 96.69

249394 10/22/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 277-4460-270 AIRPORT TOWER - AIRPORT 874.63

249394 10/22/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 277-4460-270 AIRPORT FL-6A - AIRPORT 173.29

249394 10/22/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 277-4460-270 AIRPORT MASTR- AIRPORT 107.18

249394 10/22/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 277-4460-270 AIRPORT WS-RK - AIRPORT 31.46

249394 10/22/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 277-4460-270 AIRPORT GATE - AIRPORT 16.50

249395 10/22/2021 DOMINION ENERGY 100-4511-270 476 S 500 W - FAIRGROUNDS 20.46

249395 10/22/2021 DOMINION ENERGY 100-4511-271 490 S 500 W - FAIRGROUNDS 119.95

249395 10/22/2021 DOMINION ENERGY 100-4511-270 570 S 500 W - FAIRGROUNDS 37.92

249396 10/22/2021 DOMINION ENERGY 200-4415-270 527 N 1000 W - WEED 7.16

249397 10/29/2021 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS 200-4415-250 SUPPLIES - ROAD 283.84

249397 10/29/2021 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS 200-4450-250 SHOP SUPPLIES - WEED 311.20

249398 10/29/2021 ALSCO 100-4511-620 LINEN SERVICE - FAIRGROUNDS 133.96

249399 10/29/2021 AT&T MOBILITY 100-4260-280 IPAD COM - FIRE 75.76

249400 10/29/2021 AIRGAS USA, LLC 100-4260-250 OXYGEN - FIRE 9.98

249400 10/29/2021 AIRGAS USA, LLC 100-4260-250 OXYGEN - FIRE 14.97

249400 10/29/2021 AIRGAS USA, LLC 100-4260-250 OXYGEN - FIRE 12.72

249400 10/29/2021 AIRGAS USA, LLC 200-4415-250 SHOP SUPPLIES - ROAD 99.12

249401 10/29/2021 VERIZON WIRELESS 100-4260-280 CELLULAR DATA PLANS - FIRE 360.09

249402 10/29/2021 AL'S SPORTING GOODS INC 100-4211-251 EQUIPMENT REPAIR - SPT SERV 34.03

249402 10/29/2021 AL'S SPORTING GOODS INC 100-4230-486 UNIFORM SHIRT DEPUTY RICHARDSON & EDVALS 77.00

249403 10/29/2021 AL'S TROPHIES 150-4143-240 LOCK BOX SIGN - TREASURER 20.65

249404 10/29/2021 ARMOR CORRECTIONAL HEALTH SERVICES  100-4230-310 FULL TIME MEDICAL STAFF 24/7 FOR CACHE COU 99,661.01

249405 10/29/2021 ARMSTRONG CONSULTANTS 277-4460-739 RUNWAY 10/28 FOG SEAL PROJECT - AIRPORT 12,799.00

249406 10/29/2021 ASPHALT SYSTEMS INC 200-4415-418 ASPHALT SEALANT - ROAD 1,476.39

249407 10/29/2021 BANNOCK COUNTY SHERIFF OFFICE 100-4145-312 ST VS MILLER 201100024 SUBPOENA - ATTORNEY 52.50

249408 10/29/2021 BEAZER LOCK & KEY 100-4160-260 (4) KEY FOBS ATTORNEY - B&G 24.00

249408 10/29/2021 BEAZER LOCK & KEY 100-4511-740 CACHE ARENA LEAN-TO ADDN REKEY - FAIRGRO 942.83

249408 10/29/2021 BEAZER LOCK & KEY 100-4511-250 (2) HIDE A KEY - FAIRGROUNDS 7.98

249408 10/29/2021 BEAZER LOCK & KEY 100-4511-260 SPORT CURTAIN KEY - FAIRGROUNDS 5.25

249409 10/29/2021 BIG O TIRES 240-4971-250 TIRE MOW TORTH TRUCK - SR CITIZENS 181.99

249409 10/29/2021 BIG O TIRES 240-4970-250 OIL CHANGE/MAINTENANCE - SENIOR CITIZENS 40.97

249410 10/29/2021 BREEZY BIN BLASTERS & POWER WASHIN 100-4511-260 TRASH CAN CLEANING - FAIRGROUNDS 805.00

249411 10/29/2021 CENTURYLINK 100-2180000 LOCAL PHONE CHARGES 1503 - ALL 380.30

249411 10/29/2021 CENTURYLINK 100-4160-280 LOCAL PHONE CHARGES - ELEV/FIRE 109.71

249411 10/29/2021 CENTURYLINK 100-2180000 LOCAL PHONE CHARGES 5046 SWITCH - ALL 73.14

249411 10/29/2021 CENTURYLINK 200-4450-280 LOCAL PHONE CHARGES 5325  FAX - WEED 36.57

249411 10/29/2021 CENTURYLINK 100-2180000 LOCAL PHONE CHARGES 5300 - ALL 614.69

249412 10/29/2021 CAL RANCH STORES 200-4415-250 TOOL - ROAD 12.99

249412 10/29/2021 CAL RANCH STORES 200-4415-250 SUPPLIES - ROAD 85.96

249412 10/29/2021 CAL RANCH STORES 200-4415-250 PROPANE & FASTENERS - ROAD 79.56

249412 10/29/2021 CAL RANCH STORES 200-4415-250 SUPPLIES - ROAD 312.87

249412 10/29/2021 CAL RANCH STORES 200-4415-250 SUPPLIES - ROAD 14.58

249413 10/29/2021 CHARM-TEX 100-4230-200 INMATE BLANKETS & LINENS - JAIL 784.80

249414 10/29/2021 CACHE CAR WASH II HYDE PARK 150-4146-250 CAR WASH JULY & SEP 21 - ASSESSOR 14.40

249414 10/29/2021 CACHE CAR WASH II HYDE PARK 200-4175-240 CAR WASHES JUN & SEP 21 - DEV SVCS ADMIN 12.80

249414 10/29/2021 CACHE CAR WASH II HYDE PARK 200-4475-250 CAR WASHES - PUBLIC WORKS 10.00

249414 10/29/2021 CACHE CAR WASH II HYDE PARK 200-4415-250 CAR WASHES SEP 21 - ROAD 20.80

249414 10/29/2021 CACHE CAR WASH II HYDE PARK 100-4260-250 CAR WASHES JULY-SEP 21 - FIRE 52.40

249415 10/29/2021 CODALE ELECTRIC SUPPLY INC 100-4215-260 CONDUIT & COUPLINGS - SHERIFF ADMIN 123.30

249415 10/29/2021 CODALE ELECTRIC SUPPLY INC 100-4511-260 LIGHT BULBS - FAIRGROUNDS 97.20

249416 10/29/2021 CACHE VALLEY DIRECT 230-4780-670 FUND RAISER BOOKS (55.2) - VISITORS BUREAU 690.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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249417 10/29/2021 CIRCLE B IRRIGATION 200-4450-250 SUPPLIES - WEED 23.37

249417 10/29/2021 CIRCLE B IRRIGATION 200-4450-250 SUPPLIES - WEED 2.67

249418 10/29/2021 CULLIGAN WATER CONDITIONING 150-4146-250 DRINKING WATER - ASSESSOR 36.50

249419 10/29/2021 CUSTOM FENCE COMPANY 100-4215-260 REPAIR CHAIN LINK FENCE IN REC YARD - SHERIF 365.00

249420 10/29/2021 BONNEVILLE 230-4780-490 RADIO ADVERTISING - VISITORS BUREAU 4,650.00

249421 10/29/2021 DEMCO INC 100-4581-240 BOOKMARKS & BOOK TAPE - LIBRARY 367.87

249422 10/29/2021 DATA CENTER, THE 100-4170-620 VOTER CARDS - ELECTIONS 243.17

249423 10/29/2021 EDGE EXCAVATION 710-2134000 REFUND ENCROACHMENT PERMIT DEPOSIT 2020 500.00

249423 10/29/2021 EDGE EXCAVATION 710-2134000 REFUND ENCROACHMENT PERMIT DEPOSIT 2020 500.00

249424 10/29/2021 ECOLAB INC. 100-4230-200 CLEANING SUPPLIES - JAIL 1,766.04

249425 10/29/2021 EPIC SHRED LLC 100-4160-260 DOCUMENT SHREDDING - B&G 20.00

249425 10/29/2021 EPIC SHRED LLC 100-4142-250 DOCUMENT SHREDDING - CLERK 20.00

249425 10/29/2021 EPIC SHRED LLC 100-4215-260 DOCUMENT SHREDDING - SHERIFF ADMIN 275.00

249425 10/29/2021 EPIC SHRED LLC 150-4146-250 DOCUMENT SHREDDING - ASSESSOR 60.00

249426 10/29/2021 FASTENAL COMPANY 100-4511-260 RETURN OF RIVETS - FAIRGROUND 22.47-

249426 10/29/2021 FASTENAL COMPANY 100-4511-260 RIVETS - FAIRGROUNDS 20.95

249426 10/29/2021 FASTENAL COMPANY 100-4215-260 PARTS - SHERIFF ADMIN 10.82

249426 10/29/2021 FASTENAL COMPANY 100-4215-260 PARTS - SHERIFF ADMIN 93.53

249426 10/29/2021 FASTENAL COMPANY 100-4511-260 SET SCREWS/LOCTITE - FAIRGROUNDS 66.12

249426 10/29/2021 FASTENAL COMPANY 200-4415-290 SIGN SUPPLIES - ROAD 47.58

249427 10/29/2021 FUEL NETWORK 277-4460-290 FUEL - AIRPORT 112.59

249427 10/29/2021 FUEL NETWORK 150-4146-250 FUEL- ASSESSOR 331.22

249427 10/29/2021 FUEL NETWORK 200-4241-250 FUEL- BLD INSP 861.20

249427 10/29/2021 FUEL NETWORK 100-4148-230 FUEL - CJC 524.83

249427 10/29/2021 FUEL NETWORK 100-4142-230 FUEL - CLERK 67.55

249427 10/29/2021 FUEL NETWORK 100-4511-250 FUEL- FAIRGROUNDS 264.14

249427 10/29/2021 FUEL NETWORK 100-4260-290 FUEL - FIRE 1,206.05

249427 10/29/2021 FUEL NETWORK 240-4970-250 FUEL - SR CITIZENS 654.48

249427 10/29/2021 FUEL NETWORK 240-4971-250 FUEL- SR CITIZENS 171.67

249427 10/29/2021 FUEL NETWORK 240-4974-250 FUEL - SR CITIZENS 126.66

249427 10/29/2021 FUEL NETWORK 277-4460-290 FUEL - AIRPORT 101.93

249427 10/29/2021 FUEL NETWORK 150-4146-250 FUEL - ASSESSOR 278.11

249427 10/29/2021 FUEL NETWORK 200-4241-250 FUEL- BLDG INSP 1,087.57

249427 10/29/2021 FUEL NETWORK 100-4148-230 FUEL - CJC 313.51

249427 10/29/2021 FUEL NETWORK 100-4142-230 FUEL - CLERK 84.29

249427 10/29/2021 FUEL NETWORK 100-4511-250 FUEL- FAIRGROUNDS 243.67

249427 10/29/2021 FUEL NETWORK 100-4260-290 FUEL - FIRE 940.51

249427 10/29/2021 FUEL NETWORK 240-4970-250 FUEL - SR CITIZENS 557.82

249427 10/29/2021 FUEL NETWORK 240-4971-250 FUEL - SR CITIZENS 319.28

249427 10/29/2021 FUEL NETWORK 240-4974-250 FUEL - SR CITIZENS 54.26

249428 10/29/2021 HEADSPIN EVENTS 230-4780-660 MATCHING GRANT OUT-OF-AREA MARKETING - VI 1,500.00

249429 10/29/2021 HERALD JOURNAL 100-4142-210 SUBSCRIPTION CLERK'S OFFICE - CLERK 40.35

249430 10/29/2021 HYRUM TIRE 100-4260-250 VEHICLE MAINT SD150 - FIRE 54.99

249431 10/29/2021 HYRUM CITY 710-2136000 20% BLDG PERMIT FEE RET SEP 2021 8,503.86

249432 10/29/2021 INDUSTRIAL TOOL & SUPPLY 200-4415-251 TOOLS - ROAD 301.08

249432 10/29/2021 INDUSTRIAL TOOL & SUPPLY 200-4415-250 HAMMER DRILL BITS & SUPPLIES - ROAD 13.34

249432 10/29/2021 INDUSTRIAL TOOL & SUPPLY 200-4415-250 SUPPLIES CHERRY PEAK SHOP - ROAD 212.78

249433 10/29/2021 IWORQ 200-4415-311 WORK ORDER SOFTWARE MANAGEMENT - ROAD 4,500.00

249433 10/29/2021 IWORQ 200-4450-311 WORK ORDER SOFTWARE MANAGEMENT - WEED 2,000.00

249434 10/29/2021 IPACO INCORPORATED 100-4215-260 HITCH PIN & ADPTR RECEIVER - SHERIFF ADMIN 35.78

249434 10/29/2021 IPACO INCORPORATED 100-4511-250 POLE SAW - FAIRGROUNDS 613.75

249434 10/29/2021 IPACO INCORPORATED 100-4511-250 WEED TRIMMER SUPPLIES - FAIRGROUNDS 32.68

249434 10/29/2021 IPACO INCORPORATED 200-4415-250 SUPPLIES - ROAD 10.23

249434 10/29/2021 IPACO INCORPORATED 100-4511-250 TRAILER BALL - FAIRGROUNDS 10.92

249435 10/29/2021 JUB ENGINEERS INC 200-4475-322 SURVEY LOGAN DAY ANNEX - PUBLIC WORKS 160.00

249435 10/29/2021 JUB ENGINEERS INC 200-4475-322 SURVEY PROVIDENCE ALDER ANNEX - PUBLIC W 400.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



CACHE COUNTY CORPORATION Check Register - Monthly Expenses Report Page:     15

Check Issue Dates: 10/1/2021 - 10/31/2021 Nov 05, 2021  11:36AM

Check Check Invoice GL Account

Number Issue Date Payee Description Amount

249435 10/29/2021 JUB ENGINEERS INC 200-4475-322 SURVEY BALDWIN - PUBLIC WORKS 720.00

249435 10/29/2021 JUB ENGINEERS INC 200-4475-322 SURVEY MOUNTAIN VIEW - PUBLIC WORKS 780.00

249435 10/29/2021 JUB ENGINEERS INC 200-4475-322 SURVEY LAVENDER FARMS - PUBLIC WORKS 720.00

249435 10/29/2021 JUB ENGINEERS INC 200-4475-322 SURVEY PINNACLE - PUBLIC WORKS 720.00

249435 10/29/2021 JUB ENGINEERS INC 200-4475-322 SURVEY WARD AMENDMENT - PUBLIC WORKS 660.00

249435 10/29/2021 JUB ENGINEERS INC 200-4475-322 SURVEY FOX HOLLOW 1ST AMEND - PUBLIC WOR 840.00

249435 10/29/2021 JUB ENGINEERS INC 200-4475-322 SURVEY NORTH PINE CANYON RANCH 4TH AMEN 660.00

249435 10/29/2021 JUB ENGINEERS INC 200-4475-322 SURVEY DARRELL'S APPLIANCE 1ST AMEND - PU 780.00

249435 10/29/2021 JUB ENGINEERS INC 200-4475-322 SURVEY TRENTON BRADLEY ANNEX - PUBLIC WO 320.00

249435 10/29/2021 JUB ENGINEERS INC 200-4475-322 SURVEY 7200 NORTH - PUBLIC WORKS 840.00

249435 10/29/2021 JUB ENGINEERS INC 200-4475-322 SURVEY WENDELL SMITH 2ND AMEND - PUBLIC W 780.00

249435 10/29/2021 JUB ENGINEERS INC 200-4475-322 SURVEY HAVILAND 1ST AMEND - PUBLIC WORKS 780.00

249435 10/29/2021 JUB ENGINEERS INC 200-4475-322 SURVEY MENDON SOUTH - PUBLIC WORKS 660.00

249435 10/29/2021 JUB ENGINEERS INC 200-4475-322 SURVEY BAILEY ACRES - PUBLIC WORKS 780.00

249436 10/29/2021 CINTAS CORPORATION 100-4230-200 JAIL/INMATE HOUSEHOLD CLEANING SUPPLIES -  1,940.00

249436 10/29/2021 CINTAS CORPORATION 100-4230-200 JAIL/INMATE HOUSEHOLD CLEANING SUPPLIES -  2,000.00

249436 10/29/2021 CINTAS CORPORATION 100-4230-200 JAIL/INMATE HOUSEHOLD CLEANING SUPPLIES -  1,440.00

249436 10/29/2021 CINTAS CORPORATION 100-4230-200 JAIL/INMATE HOUSEHOLD CLEANING SUPPLIES -  2,000.00

249436 10/29/2021 CINTAS CORPORATION 100-4230-200 JAIL/INMATE HOUSEHOLD CLEANING SUPPLIES -  1,800.00

249436 10/29/2021 CINTAS CORPORATION 100-4230-240 STAFF FIRST AID KITS - JAIL 842.39

249436 10/29/2021 CINTAS CORPORATION 100-4215-251 FIRST AID SUPPLIES - SHERIFF ADMIN 148.71

249436 10/29/2021 CINTAS CORPORATION 100-4230-200 JAIL/INMATE HOUSEHOLD CLEANING SUPPLIES -  1,500.00

249436 10/29/2021 CINTAS CORPORATION 100-4230-200 JAIL/INMATE HOUSEHOLD CLEANING SUPPLIES -  1,500.00

249436 10/29/2021 CINTAS CORPORATION 100-4230-200 GLOVES FOR INMATES - JAIL 1,200.00

249436 10/29/2021 CINTAS CORPORATION 100-4230-200 INMATE NITRILE GLOVES - JAIL 2,000.00

249436 10/29/2021 CINTAS CORPORATION 100-4230-200 INMATE NITRILE GLOVES - JAIL 2,000.00

249436 10/29/2021 CINTAS CORPORATION 100-4230-200 INMATE NITRILE GLOVES - JAIL 2,000.00

249436 10/29/2021 CINTAS CORPORATION 100-4230-200 INMATE NITRILE GLOVES - JAIL 1,200.00

249436 10/29/2021 CINTAS CORPORATION 100-4230-200 INMATE NITRILE GLOVES - JAIL 2,000.00

249436 10/29/2021 CINTAS CORPORATION 200-4415-480 FIRST AID SUPPLIES - ROAD 104.32

249437 10/29/2021 L.W.'S TRUCK STOP 240-4971-250 CAR WASHES FOR ALL VEHICLES - SR CITIZENS 47.50

249437 10/29/2021 L.W.'S TRUCK STOP 240-4974-250 CAR WASHES FOR ALL VEHICLES - SR CITIZENS 47.50

249438 10/29/2021 LEGRAND JOHNSON CONSTRUCTION  CO 200-4415-418 ASPHALT - ROAD 5,210.65

249438 10/29/2021 LEGRAND JOHNSON CONSTRUCTION  CO 200-4415-418 ASPHALT - ROAD 2,710.30

249439 10/29/2021 LOWE'S COMPANIES, INC 100-4260-720 SUPPLIES STATION 150 - FIRE 132.89

249439 10/29/2021 LOWE'S COMPANIES, INC 277-4460-260 FURNACE FILTERS - AIRPORT 34.10

249439 10/29/2021 LOWE'S COMPANIES, INC 100-4260-720 SUPPLIES STATION 150 - FIRE 24.39

249439 10/29/2021 LOWE'S COMPANIES, INC 200-4415-250 SUPPLIES - ROAD 878.69

249439 10/29/2021 LOWE'S COMPANIES, INC 100-4160-260 WATER LINE REPAIR CJC - B&G 40.82

249440 10/29/2021 LES SCHWAB 100-4160-260 MOTOR POOL VEHICLE REPAIRS - B&G 367.94

249440 10/29/2021 LES SCHWAB 200-4450-251 TRUCK TIRES - WEED 1,879.68

249440 10/29/2021 LES SCHWAB 200-4415-250 TRUCK TIRES - ROAD 6,368.98

249440 10/29/2021 LES SCHWAB 200-4415-251 GRADER TIRES - ROAD 374.98

249440 10/29/2021 LES SCHWAB 200-4415-250 TRUCK TIRES - ROAD 119.99

249440 10/29/2021 LES SCHWAB 200-4450-250 FLAT TIRE REPAIR - WEED 19.40

249440 10/29/2021 LES SCHWAB 200-4415-250 TRUCK TIRES - ROAD 916.97

249441 10/29/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4215-270 1225 W 200 N - SHERIFF ADMIN 42.24

249441 10/29/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4215-270 1225 W 200 N - SHERIFF ADMIN 16,210.30

249441 10/29/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4215-270 525 N 1000 W - SHERIFF ADMIN 546.97

249441 10/29/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4215-270 Airport 2785 - SAR 117.64

249441 10/29/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4511-270 450 S 500 W OFFICE - TRASH - FAIRGROUNDS 2,522.51

249441 10/29/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4511-271 490 S 500 W EVENTS CENTER - FAIRGROUNDS 2,807.73

249442 10/29/2021 LOGAN REGIONAL HOSPITAL 100-4230-315 LABS K JENSEN - JAIL 37.20

249442 10/29/2021 LOGAN REGIONAL HOSPITAL 100-4230-316 INMATE LABS R AVILA - JAIL 13.41

249443 10/29/2021 LOGO SHOP, THE 230-4780-670 GIFT SHOP INVENTORY - VISITORS BUREAU 352.00

249444 10/29/2021 MACEYS SACK N' SAVE 100-4134-481 EMPLOYEE APPRECIATION LUNCH PW -  HR 168.32

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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249444 10/29/2021 MACEYS SACK N' SAVE 200-4780-620 WASP KILLER - TRAILS 6.49

249444 10/29/2021 MACEYS SACK N' SAVE 240-4970-381 ICE CREAM - LUNCH - SR CITIZENS 12.78

249444 10/29/2021 MACEYS SACK N' SAVE 100-4134-481 EMPLOYEE APPRECIATION LUNCH PW -  HR 6.69-

249445 10/29/2021 MEADOW GOLD DAIRY 240-4970-381 DAIRY PRODUCTS - SR CITIZENS 158.72

249445 10/29/2021 MEADOW GOLD DAIRY 240-4970-381 DAIRY PRODUCTS - SR CITIZENS 126.34

249445 10/29/2021 MEADOW GOLD DAIRY 240-4970-381 DAIRY PRODUCTS - SR CITIZENS 107.55

249445 10/29/2021 MEADOW GOLD DAIRY 240-4970-381 DAIRY PRODUCTS - SR CITIZENS 133.18

249446 10/29/2021 MILLVILLE CITY CORPORATION 710-2136000 20% BLDG PERMIT FEE RET SEP 2021 217.11

249447 10/29/2021 PILOT THOMAS LOGISTICS 200-4175-250 FUEL - DEV SERV 184.52

249447 10/29/2021 PILOT THOMAS LOGISTICS 200-4475-250 FUEL - PUBLIC WORKS 322.68

249447 10/29/2021 PILOT THOMAS LOGISTICS 200-4415-254 FUEL -  ROAD 4,486.00

249447 10/29/2021 PILOT THOMAS LOGISTICS 200-4450-254 FUEL - WEED 598.66

249447 10/29/2021 PILOT THOMAS LOGISTICS 200-4475-250 FUEL - PUBLIC WORKS 64.86

249447 10/29/2021 PILOT THOMAS LOGISTICS 200-4415-250 PROPANE FOR FORKLIFT - ROAD 44.88

249448 10/29/2021 NICHOLAS & COMPANY, INC 240-4970-382 GROCERIES FOR LUNCHES/KITCHENS - SR CITIZ 1,510.30

249448 10/29/2021 NICHOLAS & COMPANY, INC 240-4970-382 GROCERIES FOR LUNCHES - SR CITIZENS 1,449.50

249449 10/29/2021 NAPA AUTO PARTS OF LOGAN 100-4210-250 WIPER BLADES - SHERIFF 8.00

249450 10/29/2021 NORTH CACHE VETERINARY SERVICE 100-4253-200 POUND BOARD CASE 21-C4413 126.00

249450 10/29/2021 NORTH CACHE VETERINARY SERVICE 100-4253-200 BOARDING 25 CATS 7 NIGHTS - ANIMAL CONTROL 3,150.00

249451 10/29/2021 NATIONAL EQUIPMENT SERVICES 277-4460-250 REPAIR ON PLOW TRUCK - AIRPORT 912.19

249451 10/29/2021 NATIONAL EQUIPMENT SERVICES 277-4460-250 REPAIR 1989 FORD 116 - AIRPORT 60.37

249451 10/29/2021 NATIONAL EQUIPMENT SERVICES 277-4460-250 REPAIR PLOW TRUCK - AIRPORT 60.37

249451 10/29/2021 NATIONAL EQUIPMENT SERVICES 200-4415-250 REPAIR MACK 216 - ROAD 1,279.99

249452 10/29/2021 PARADISE TOWN CORPORATION 710-2136000 20% BLDG PERMIT FEE RET SEP 2021 83.25

249453 10/29/2021 PECZUH PRINTING COMPANY INC 230-4780-241 MAILING SERVICES 9/22/21 - VISITORS BUREAU 161.22

249454 10/29/2021 PROFORCE LAW ENFORCEMENT 100-4211-251 BATTERIES - SPT SERV 260.00

249455 10/29/2021 CURTIS BLUE LINE 100-4210-251 UNIFORM ITEMS - SHERIFF 2,050.00

249455 10/29/2021 CURTIS BLUE LINE 100-4230-486 UNIFORM ITEMS - JAIL 66.45

249455 10/29/2021 CURTIS BLUE LINE 100-4210-486 UNIFORM ITEMS - SHERIFF 210.00

249455 10/29/2021 CURTIS BLUE LINE 100-4230-486 FLASHLIGHT POUCHES FOR VEST CARRIERS - JAI 225.04

249455 10/29/2021 CURTIS BLUE LINE 100-4230-450 SERT WEAPONS SYSTEM FN303 ROUNDS - JAIL 992.00

249455 10/29/2021 CURTIS BLUE LINE 100-4210-486 UNIFORM ITEMS - SHERIFF 1,140.00

249455 10/29/2021 CURTIS BLUE LINE 100-4211-486 UNIFORM ITEMS - SPT SERV 120.63

249455 10/29/2021 CURTIS BLUE LINE 100-4210-486 UNIFORM ITEMS - SHERIFF 120.65

249456 10/29/2021 PETERSON PLUMBING SUPPLY 100-4511-260 SEWER CLEANOUT PARTS - FAIRGROUNDS 17.19

249456 10/29/2021 PETERSON PLUMBING SUPPLY 100-4511-260 SEWER CLEANOUT PARTS - FAIRGROUNDS 8.24

249456 10/29/2021 PETERSON PLUMBING SUPPLY 100-4511-260 HOSE BIBBS - FAIRGORUNDS 33.54

249457 10/29/2021 PRECISION POWER INC. 100-4160-260 GENERATOR SERVICE CONTRACT - B&G 230.00

249458 10/29/2021 PROVIDENCE CITY 710-2136000 20% BLDG PERMIT FEE RET SEP 2021 4,752.01

249459 10/29/2021 DOMINION ENERGY 100-4215-270 1225 VALLEY VIEW DR CRTHS - SHERIFF ADMIN 1,000.59

249460 10/29/2021 RICHMOND CITY CORPORATION 710-2136000 20% BLDG PERMIT FEE RET SEP 2020 1,799.85

249461 10/29/2021 RIVER HEIGHTS CITY CORPORATION 710-2136000 20% BLDG PERMIT FEE RET - SEP 2021 200.91

249462 10/29/2021 RENEGADE RENTALS 400-4415-720 SCISSOR LIFT FOR PEAK ALARM - ROAD 1,383.45

249462 10/29/2021 RENEGADE RENTALS 200-4415-250 SCISSOR LIFT FOR NORTH SHOP - ROAD 517.50

249462 10/29/2021 RENEGADE RENTALS 200-4450-250 BAR AND CHAIN OIL - WEED 37.98

249463 10/29/2021 SAFETY SUPPLY & SIGN CO INC 200-4415-290 SIGNS - ROAD 2,268.88

249464 10/29/2021 SUMMIT ENERGY 100-4215-270 GAS SERVICE - SHERIFF ADMIN 1,789.72

249465 10/29/2021 SALT LAKE COMMUNITY COLLEGE 100-4230-230 CADET MEALS - JAIL 678.86

249466 10/29/2021 SALT LAKE WHOLESALE SPORT 100-4211-480 HANDGUN/RIFLE/SHOTGUN AMMUNITION 2021 - S 1,020.00

249467 10/29/2021 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4230-486 UNIFORM BOOTS - JAIL 150.00

249467 10/29/2021 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4230-486 UNIFORM PANTS - JAIL 57.00

249467 10/29/2021 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4211-486 UNIFORM PANTS - SPT SERV 59.00

249467 10/29/2021 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4210-486 UNIFORM PANTS - SHERIFF 65.00

249467 10/29/2021 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4253-486 UNIFORM JACKET - ANIMAL CONTROL 99.99

249467 10/29/2021 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4230-486 UNIFORM SHIRT - JAIL 96.00

249467 10/29/2021 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4230-486 UNIFORM BOOTS - JAIL 150.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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249467 10/29/2021 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4210-486 UNIFORM ITEMS - SHERIFF 415.94

249467 10/29/2021 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4210-486 UNIFORM ITEMS - SHERIFF 77.98

249467 10/29/2021 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4211-486 UNIFORM PANTS - SPT SERV 57.00

249467 10/29/2021 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4210-486 UNIFORM PANTS - SHERIFF 114.00

249467 10/29/2021 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4211-251 HOLSTERS - RDS PROJECT - SPT SERV 521.94

249467 10/29/2021 SKAGGS COMPANIES, INC. 100-4211-251 HOLSTERS - TEST PROJECT - SPT SERV 987.00

249468 10/29/2021 SMITHFIELD CITY 710-2136000 20% CITY FEES SEP 2021- BLDG INSP 4,402.01

249469 10/29/2021 SYRINGA NETWORKS 100-4136-280 INTERNET CHARGES - IT 993.00

249470 10/29/2021 SMITHFIELD IMPLEMENT 200-4415-290 SUPPLIES FOR CHERRY PEAK SIGNS - ROAD 10.26

249471 10/29/2021 TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE 100-4211-210 PERSON SEARCHES - SPT SERV 76.60

249472 10/29/2021 SECURUS TECHNOLOGIES 100-4211-255 ELECTRONIC MONITORING - SPT SERV 1,439.25

249473 10/29/2021 SYMBOLARTS, INC 100-4215-480 BADGES - SHERIFF ADMIN 150.00

249473 10/29/2021 SYMBOLARTS, INC 100-4215-480 BADGES - SHERIFF ADMIN 50.00

249473 10/29/2021 SYMBOLARTS, INC 100-4215-480 BADGES - SHERIFF ADMIN 210.00

249474 10/29/2021 DIAMOND ROAD 200-4415-410 ASPHALT SMOOTHING - ROAD 14,400.00

249475 10/29/2021 THUNDER MOUNTAIN TRUCK OUTFITTERS 100-4211-250 FLOOR LINER & HUSKYLINER GEARBOX - SPT SE 226.00

249476 10/29/2021 TRANSPORT DIESEL SERVICES INC 200-4415-250 SUPPLIES - ROAD 127.98

249477 10/29/2021 TRIPLE CROWN PRODUCTS 200-4450-480 UNIFORM JACKETS - WEED 124.99

249477 10/29/2021 TRIPLE CROWN PRODUCTS 200-4415-480 UNIFORM JACKETS - ROAD 1,255.90

249477 10/29/2021 TRIPLE CROWN PRODUCTS 200-4415-480 UNIFORM SHIRTS - ROAD 1,703.31

249478 10/29/2021 USU - LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE 100-4511-730 FAIRGROUNDS MASTER PLAN - FAIRGROUNDS 6,299.98

249479 10/29/2021 US FOODS INC 240-4970-260 DETERGENT - SR CITIZENS 135.44

249479 10/29/2021 US FOODS INC 240-4970-383 GROCERIES FOR LUNCHES - SR CITIZENS 1,085.26

249479 10/29/2021 US FOODS INC 240-4970-240 CONTAINERS - SR CITIZENS 62.55

249479 10/29/2021 US FOODS INC 240-4970-255 CONTAINERS - SR CITIZENS 248.45

249479 10/29/2021 US FOODS INC 240-4970-383 GROCERIES FOR LUNCHES - SR CITIZENS 1,261.37

249480 10/29/2021 ULINE 200-4415-250 PLOW STEP GRIPS - ROAD 1,522.81

249481 10/29/2021 UTAH CORRECTIONAL INDUSTRIES 100-4230-200 INMATE WORKER SNEAKERS - JAIL 74.25

249482 10/29/2021 UTAH CHIEFS OF POLICE ASSOC 100-4230-200 TRANSLATION SERVICE FOR INMATES - JAIL 412.25

249483 10/29/2021 UTAH SHERIFFS' ASSOCIATION 100-4210-250 2022 ANNUAL POPULATION ASSMT FEE & DUES -  3,201.11

249483 10/29/2021 UTAH SHERIFFS' ASSOCIATION 100-4211-210 2022 ANNUAL POPULATION ASSMT FEE & DUES -  3,201.12

249483 10/29/2021 UTAH SHERIFFS' ASSOCIATION 100-4230-330 2022 ANNUAL POPULATION ASSMT FEE & DUES - J 3,201.12

249484 10/29/2021 VICTORY SUPPLY 100-4230-200 INMATE T-SHIRTS - JAIL 286.56

249484 10/29/2021 VICTORY SUPPLY 100-4230-200 INMATE T-SHIRTS - JAIL 147.06

249484 10/29/2021 VICTORY SUPPLY 100-4230-200 INMATE SOCKS - JAIL 184.80

249484 10/29/2021 VICTORY SUPPLY 100-4230-200 INMATE MATTRESSES - JAIL 1,618.50

249484 10/29/2021 VICTORY SUPPLY 100-4230-486 INMATE T-SHIRTS - JAIL 59.76

249484 10/29/2021 VICTORY SUPPLY 100-4230-200 INMATE HYGIENE PRODUCTS - JAIL 375.78

249484 10/29/2021 VICTORY SUPPLY 100-4230-200 INMATE TOWELS & SHEETS - JAIL 1,335.50

249484 10/29/2021 VICTORY SUPPLY 100-4230-200 INMATE HYGIENE ITEMS- JAIL 1,225.00

249484 10/29/2021 VICTORY SUPPLY 100-4230-200 INMATE SUPPLIES - JAIL 315.12

249484 10/29/2021 VICTORY SUPPLY 100-4230-200 INMATE SUPPLIES - JAIL 945.36

249484 10/29/2021 VICTORY SUPPLY 100-4230-200 INMATE NITRILE GLOVES - JAIL 1,908.00

249484 10/29/2021 VICTORY SUPPLY 100-4230-200 INMATE NITRILE GLOVES - JAIL 1,908.00

249484 10/29/2021 VICTORY SUPPLY 100-4230-200 INMATE NITRILE GLOVES - JAIL 1,908.00

249484 10/29/2021 VICTORY SUPPLY 100-4230-200 INMATE NITRILE GLOVES - JAIL 1,860.00

249484 10/29/2021 VICTORY SUPPLY 100-4230-200 INMATE NITRILE GLOVES - JAIL 1,860.00

249484 10/29/2021 VICTORY SUPPLY 100-4230-200 INMATE NITRILE GLOVES - JAIL 1,860.00

249484 10/29/2021 VICTORY SUPPLY 100-4230-200 NITRILE GLOVES - JAIL 775.00

249484 10/29/2021 VICTORY SUPPLY 100-4230-200 INMATE HOUSEHOLD CLEANING SUPPLIES - JAIL 1,860.00

249484 10/29/2021 VICTORY SUPPLY 100-4230-200 INMATE ORGANIZERS PROPERTY STORAGE - JAIL 630.24

249484 10/29/2021 VICTORY SUPPLY 100-4230-200 INMATE CLOTHING & BEDDING - JAIL 803.64

249484 10/29/2021 VICTORY SUPPLY 100-4230-200 INMATE CLOTHING & LINEN - JAIL 1,111.51

249484 10/29/2021 VICTORY SUPPLY 100-4230-200 INMATE SHEETS - JAIL 630.00

249484 10/29/2021 VICTORY SUPPLY 100-4230-200 INMATE IN-CELL ORGANIZERS - JAIL 630.24

249484 10/29/2021 VICTORY SUPPLY 100-4230-200 INMATE SOCKS - JAIL 184.80
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249485 10/29/2021 WELLSVILLE CITY CORPORATION 710-2136000 20% BLDG PERMIT FEE RET SEP 2021 16.00

249486 10/29/2021 WHEELER MACHINERY CO. 200-4415-250 LYNCH PIN - ROAD 7.48

249486 10/29/2021 WHEELER MACHINERY CO. 200-4415-250 PARTS - ROAD 198.63

249487 10/29/2021 WILBUR-ELLIS COMPANY 200-4450-295 CANAL CHEMICALS - WEED 8,546.70

249487 10/29/2021 WILBUR-ELLIS COMPANY 200-4450-295 CANAL CHEMICAL - WEED 12,743.68

249487 10/29/2021 WILBUR-ELLIS COMPANY 200-4450-295 CANAL CHEMICALS - WEED 2,976.90

249487 10/29/2021 WILBUR-ELLIS COMPANY 200-4450-291 PRE-EMERGENT HERBICIDE - FAIRGROUNDS 18,949.12

249488 10/29/2021 WILSON MOTOR CO 100-4210-250 BRAKE REPAIR & SERVICE - SHERIFF 946.43

249488 10/29/2021 WILSON MOTOR CO 100-4211-250 VEHICLE REPAIR - SPT SERV 131.04

249489 10/29/2021 XEROX CORPORATION 100-4211-240 BASE CHARGE & COPY USAGE - SPT SERV 106.10

249490 10/29/2021 REED'S PHARMACY 100-4260-250 EMS SUPPLIES - FIRE 198.66

249490 10/29/2021 REED'S PHARMACY 100-4230-315 2021 COUNTY PRESCRIPTIONS - JAIL 10,582.39

249490 10/29/2021 REED'S PHARMACY 100-4230-315 2021 JAIL SUPPLY - JAIL 942.41

249490 10/29/2021 REED'S PHARMACY 100-4230-315 2021 ICE PRESCRIPTIONS - JAIL 9.27

249490 10/29/2021 REED'S PHARMACY 100-4230-316 2021 STATE PRESCRIPTIONS - JAIL 69.00

249490 10/29/2021 REED'S PHARMACY 100-4230-315 2021 FEDERAL PRESCRIPTIONS - JAIL 76.22

249490 10/29/2021 REED'S PHARMACY 100-4230-316 2021 FCSO PRESCRIPTIONS - JAIL 1,430.85

249490 10/29/2021 REED'S PHARMACY 100-4230-315 2021 COUNTY RETURNS - JAIL 2,838.45-

249490 10/29/2021 REED'S PHARMACY 100-4230-316 2021 FCSO RETURNS - JAIL 492.86-

249490 10/29/2021 REED'S PHARMACY 100-4230-316 2021 STATE RETURNS - JAIL 36.10-

249491 10/29/2021 SALT LAKE MAGAZINE 230-4780-490 ADV NOV/DEC 2021 SL MAGAZINE - VISITORS BUR 1,800.00

249492 10/29/2021 MIKE BULLOCK PHOTO ARTS 230-4780-670 NOTECARDS - VISITORS BUREAU 336.25

249493 10/29/2021 EINZINGER, IRENE 100-4145-310 TRANSLATING SERVICES CASE 21100950 - ATTOR 1,450.00

249493 10/29/2021 EINZINGER, IRENE 100-4145-310 TRANSLATING SERVICES C211100853 - ATTORNEY 900.00

249494 10/29/2021 WALMART COMMUNITY 100-4230-200 WEEKEND COMMISSARY PACKS FOR INMATE PU 104.28

249494 10/29/2021 WALMART COMMUNITY 100-4230-450 GET WELL SOON BAGS - JAIL 49.99

249494 10/29/2021 WALMART COMMUNITY 100-4230-200 CLEANING INSPECTION BAGS - JAIL 127.60

249494 10/29/2021 WALMART COMMUNITY 100-4230-200 INMATE EXTRADITION JACKET - JAIL 15.67

249495 10/29/2021 DISCOUNT TIRE & AUTOMOTIVE 100-4210-250 TIRES - SHERIFF 734.40

249495 10/29/2021 DISCOUNT TIRE & AUTOMOTIVE 100-4210-250 TIRES - SHERIFF 963.40

249495 10/29/2021 DISCOUNT TIRE & AUTOMOTIVE 100-4253-200 OIL CHANGE - ANIMAL CONTROL 36.50

249495 10/29/2021 DISCOUNT TIRE & AUTOMOTIVE 100-4210-250 TIRES - SHERIFF 872.40

249495 10/29/2021 DISCOUNT TIRE & AUTOMOTIVE 200-4241-250 TRUCK OIL CHANGE - BLDG INSP 55.00

249495 10/29/2021 DISCOUNT TIRE & AUTOMOTIVE 100-4210-250 RECYCLING TAX ON TIRES - SHERIFF 4.00

249496 10/29/2021 DLT SOLUTIONS 200-4475-311 CIVIL 3D 2020 GOVERNMENT SINGLE USER ELD A 1,076.54

249497 10/29/2021 HANSEN LOCKSMITH SERVICES 100-4215-260 DOOR CLOSER & CYLINDER - SHERIFF ADMIN 424.98

249498 10/29/2021 VALLEY IMPLEMENT CO INC 200-4450-251 REPAIR BOBCAT FC200 - WEED 613.83

249498 10/29/2021 VALLEY IMPLEMENT CO INC 200-4450-250 REPLACE CORNER GLASS & HYDRAULIC RESERV 426.02

249498 10/29/2021 VALLEY IMPLEMENT CO INC 200-4450-250 REMOVED WIRE FROM MOWER -WEED 264.44

249498 10/29/2021 VALLEY IMPLEMENT CO INC 200-4450-250 REPAIR MOW 250  - WEED 771.73

249499 10/29/2021 HALL STORE & OIL INC 200-4415-254 FUEL - ROAD 3,751.50

249500 10/29/2021 STAKER PARSON COMPANIES 200-4415-410 ROCK MATERIAL - ROAD 1,727.40

249501 10/29/2021 LES OLSON COMPANY 100-4581-240 PRINTER TONER - LIBRARY 372.00

249502 10/29/2021 UPS STORE, THE 100-4210-486 SHIPPING - SHERIFF 48.05

249503 10/29/2021 REVCO LEASING 100-4211-240 COPIER LEASE - SPT SERV 186.35

249503 10/29/2021 REVCO LEASING 230-4780-250 SHARP MX-3070V COPIER LEASE - VISITORS BUR 106.00

249504 10/29/2021 MOUNTAIN ALARM 100-4511-620 ALARM MONITORING - FAIRGROUNDS 65.00

249505 10/29/2021 GOLD STAR GUNS 100-4211-480 HOLOSUN HE5085-RD X2 2,850.00

249505 10/29/2021 GOLD STAR GUNS 100-4211-480 (10) AMERIGLO GL506 SUPPOR HEIGHT SIGHTS -  380.00

249506 10/29/2021 BURTON LUMBER 100-4511-260 TIE WIRE - FAIRGROUNDS 180.80

249506 10/29/2021 BURTON LUMBER 100-4511-260 STALL REPAIR SUPPLIES - FAIRGROUNDS 32.41

249507 10/29/2021 KIMBALL MIDWEST 200-4415-250 MAINTENANCE - ROAD 218.35

249508 10/29/2021 ADVANCED HEATING &  277-4460-260 REPAIR HEATER BLDG FL61 - AIRPORT 303.00

249509 10/29/2021 BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC. 100-4260-250 RETURN OF RECALLED EMS SUPPLIES - FIRE 814.50-

249509 10/29/2021 BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC. 200-4220-330 CPR CLASSES - FIRE 557.10

249509 10/29/2021 BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC. 100-4260-250 SLISHMAN TRACTION SPLINT - FIRE 1,443.96

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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249509 10/29/2021 BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC. 100-4260-250 EMS SUPPLIES - FIRE 512.15

249509 10/29/2021 BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC. 200-4220-330 CPR CLASSES - FIRE 557.10

249510 10/29/2021 IMAGE MATTERS 100-4260-481 UNIFORM ITEMS FOR ST60 - FIRE 493.91

249510 10/29/2021 IMAGE MATTERS 100-4210-486 UNIFORM ITEMS - SHERIFF 253.76

249510 10/29/2021 IMAGE MATTERS 100-4136-620 EMBROIDERED SHIRTS - IT 728.40

249511 10/29/2021 VEHICLE LIGHTING SOLUTIONS INC 100-4210-250 INSTALL NEW TAILLIGHTS & LEDS - SHERIFF 35.00

249511 10/29/2021 VEHICLE LIGHTING SOLUTIONS INC 100-4210-250 REMOVE RADIO & RADAR - SHERIFF 140.00

249512 10/29/2021 WAXIE SANITARY SUPPLY 100-4230-200 JAIL HOUSEHOLD CLEANING SUPPLIES - JAIL 1,997.87

249512 10/29/2021 WAXIE SANITARY SUPPLY 100-4230-200 CEANING SUPPLIES - JAIL 118.26

249512 10/29/2021 WAXIE SANITARY SUPPLY 100-4230-200 BATH TISSUE & TOWELS - JAIL 1,128.53

249512 10/29/2021 WAXIE SANITARY SUPPLY 100-4230-200 CLEANING SUPPLIES - JAIL 211.38

249513 10/29/2021 KASBAH INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY CORP 100-4511-260 FIRST AID SUPPLIES - FAIRGROUNDS 6.42

249514 10/29/2021 AMERICANA ART ENTERPRISE LLC 230-4780-670 GIFT SHOP INVENTORY - VISITORS BUREAU 826.50

249515 10/29/2021 STERLING CODIFIERS 100-4142-620 2021 S-4 SUPPLEMENT EDITING ORDS 2021-15 AN 260.15

249516 10/29/2021 HONEY BUCKET 200-4415-410 RETURN ON SERVICE - ROAD 40.18-

249516 10/29/2021 HONEY BUCKET 200-4415-250 REFUND TRAILER UNIT SERVICED 9/23 TO 9/28/21  53.57-

249516 10/29/2021 HONEY BUCKET 200-4415-250 TRAILER UNIT SERVICED WEEKLY - ROAD CL B 250.00

249517 10/29/2021 RIDGE VIEW SMILE CENTER 100-4230-315 INMATE DENTAL CARE - S GRIFFIN/JAIL 530.81

249517 10/29/2021 RIDGE VIEW SMILE CENTER 100-4230-315 INMATE DENTAL CARE - M MAUGHAN/JAIL 234.71

249517 10/29/2021 RIDGE VIEW SMILE CENTER 100-4230-315 INMATE DENTAL CARE - J ZSCHOMIER/JAIL 361.38

249518 10/29/2021 CENTURY EQUIPMENT COMPANY 200-4415-250 PARTS - ROAD 212.36

249519 10/29/2021 FORESIGHT LAND SURVEYING 200-4475-324 BIRCH CANYON SURVEY - PUBLIC WORKS 2,245.00

249520 10/29/2021 B. POTTS & ASSOCIATES 100-4260-310 Billing and Collection Service September 21 1,832.54

249520 10/29/2021 B. POTTS & ASSOCIATES 100-4260-310 Billing and Collection Service September 21 1,832.54- V

249521 10/29/2021 DE LAGE LANDEN FINANCIAL SERV 100-4230-240 LEASE SHARP MX6070V BOOKING - JAIL 140.51

249521 10/29/2021 DE LAGE LANDEN FINANCIAL SERV 100-4230-240 LEASE SHARP MX6070V ADMIN - JAIL 140.51

249522 10/29/2021 JOHN DEERE CREDIT 100-4511-250 LEASE JOHN DEERE 6130 TRACTOR - FAIRGROUN 4,275.00

249523 10/29/2021 COMMON GROUND DISTRIBUTORS INC 230-4780-660 MATCHING GRANT - OUT OF AREA MARKETING - V 1,000.00

249524 10/29/2021 STEPSAVER INC 100-4215-260 MORTON COARSE SALT - SHERIFF ADMIN 92.61

249525 10/29/2021 COVERTTRACK GROUP, INC. 100-4211-251 TRACKER FOR INVESTIGATION - SPT SERV 1,710.00

249526 10/29/2021 DOPL 200-4241-621 1% SURCHARGE 3RD QTR 2021 - BLDG INSP 3,332.84

249527 10/29/2021 LIFE-ASSIST, INC 100-4260-250 EMS SUPPLIES - FIRE 378.40

249527 10/29/2021 LIFE-ASSIST, INC 100-4260-250 EMS SUPPLIES - FIRE 280.07

249527 10/29/2021 LIFE-ASSIST, INC 100-4260-250 SAM PELVIC SLING II - FIRE 228.60

249527 10/29/2021 LIFE-ASSIST, INC 100-4260-250 EMS SUPPLIES - FIRE 133.80

249527 10/29/2021 LIFE-ASSIST, INC 100-4260-250 EMS SUPPLIES - FIRE 486.50

249527 10/29/2021 LIFE-ASSIST, INC 100-4260-250 EMS SUPPLIES - FIRE 63.80

249528 10/29/2021 MOUNTAINLAND RV 100-4210-250 SERVICE GENERATOR & MISC - SHERIFF 496.99

249529 10/29/2021 MOTION & FLOW CONTROL PRODUCTS INC 200-4415-250 MAINTENANCE BACKHOE - ROAD 236.83

249529 10/29/2021 MOTION & FLOW CONTROL PRODUCTS INC 200-4415-250 SUPPLIES - ROAD 106.27

249530 10/29/2021 RADIO ACCOUNTING SERVICE 100-4215-480 ANTI-DRUG ABUSE RADIO AD - SHERIFF ADMIN 435.00

249531 10/29/2021 SAFELITE FULFILLMENT INC 100-4215-251 WINDSHIELD - SHERIFF ADMIN 463.31

249531 10/29/2021 SAFELITE FULFILLMENT INC 100-4211-250 WINDSHIELD REPAIR - SPT SERV 49.99

249532 10/29/2021 SWAV LLC 100-4160-620 JANITORIAL SERVICE - B&G 2,793.42

249533 10/29/2021 TRAUMA LLAMA TACTICAL 100-4210-486 RECON GEN 4 TOURNIQUET - SHERIFF 763.65

249534 10/29/2021 US MARSHALS SERVICE 100-34-23800 CREDIT REFUND FOR USM TELECONF SVS MAY 2 18,047.68

249535 10/29/2021 USU ALUMNI ASSOCIATION 230-4780-640 SPONSORSHIP USU HOMECOMING '21 - VISITORS  1,500.00

249536 10/29/2021 PISGAH STONE PRODUCTS LLC 200-4415-410 ROCK MATERIAL FOR ROCK PROJECTS - ROAD 5,232.77

249536 10/29/2021 PISGAH STONE PRODUCTS LLC 200-4415-410 ROCK MATERIAL FOR ROCK PROJECTS - ROAD 241.60

249537 10/29/2021 UTAH SEED LLC 100-4511-260 GRASS SEED - FAIRGROUNDS 990.00

249538 10/29/2021 CSG FORTE PAYMENTS, INC 150-4143-240 CREDIT CARD PROCESSING - TREASURER 23.80

249539 10/29/2021 HEALTHCARE WASTE SERVICES, LLC 100-4230-315 MEDICAL WASTE DISPOSAL - JAIL 140.00

249540 10/29/2021 LAIRD, SHANIA 100-4511-482 SUICIDE CONCERT BANNERS - FAIRGROUNDS 1,260.00

249541 10/29/2021 NOVA PRINCIPLES FOUNDATION 100-4210-210 NOVA ANNUAL LICENSE FEE - SHERIFF 100.00

249542 10/29/2021 SMITH, MELISSA 100-4620-240 REIMBURSE FOR FRAMES & CARDSTOCK - FAIR 53.72

249543 10/29/2021 WINMARK STAMP & SIGN 150-4146-240 UTAH NOTARY STAMP D PAGE - ASSESSOR 47.25

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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249544 10/29/2021 CACHE VALLEY COUNSELING 290-4149-310 PSYCHOTHERAPY - VOCA 80.00

249544 10/29/2021 CACHE VALLEY COUNSELING 100-4145-310 PSYCHOTHERAPY - ATTORNEY 120.00

249544 10/29/2021 CACHE VALLEY COUNSELING 290-4149-310 PSYCHOTHERAPY - VOCA 80.00

249544 10/29/2021 CACHE VALLEY COUNSELING 100-4145-310 PSYCHOTHERAPY - ATTORNEY 120.00

249544 10/29/2021 CACHE VALLEY COUNSELING 290-4149-310 PSYCHOTHERAPY - VOCA 80.00

249544 10/29/2021 CACHE VALLEY COUNSELING 100-4145-310 PSYCHOTHERAPY - ATTORNEY 120.00

249545 10/29/2021 FORCE SCIENCE INSTITUTE 100-4210-330 FSI 5-DAY COURSE C OLSEN - SHERIFF 1,650.00

249545 10/29/2021 FORCE SCIENCE INSTITUTE 100-4211-330 FSI 5-DAY COURSE D PECK - SPT SERV 1,650.00

249545 10/29/2021 FORCE SCIENCE INSTITUTE 100-4230-330 FSI 5-DAY COURSE J MOSER -JAIL 1,650.00

249545 10/29/2021 FORCE SCIENCE INSTITUTE 100-4230-330 FSI 5-DAY COURSE M GATES -JAIL 1,650.00

249545 10/29/2021 FORCE SCIENCE INSTITUTE 100-4211-330 FSI 5-DAY COURSE H DIXON - SPT SERV 1,650.00

249545 10/29/2021 FORCE SCIENCE INSTITUTE 100-4210-330 FSI 5-DAY COURSE D BIRD - SHERIFF 1,650.00

249546 10/29/2021 NICHOLLS BROTHERS PAINTING LLC 100-4511-740 CACHE ARENA DOOR PAINTING LEAN TO ADDITIO 417.00

249547 10/29/2021 ADVANCED SYSTEMS INC 150-4143-240 CASH SORTER - TREASURER 1,290.00

249548 10/29/2021 ARTISTIC CUSTOM BADGES AND COINS LL 100-4210-480 UTAH SHERIFF'S ASSOC 2021 COINS - SHERIFF 282.17

249548 10/29/2021 ARTISTIC CUSTOM BADGES AND COINS LL 100-4211-480 UTAH SHERIFFS' ASSOC 2021 COINS - SPT SERV 282.18

249548 10/29/2021 ARTISTIC CUSTOM BADGES AND COINS LL 100-4230-250 UTAH SHERIFFS' ASSOC 2021 COINS - JAIL 564.35

249549 10/29/2021 MADRID, GISELLE - PETTY CASH 240-4971-480 REIMB ENTRY TABLE GIFT SHOP - SR CITIZENS 40.00

249550 10/29/2021 HERITAGE MOTOR COMPANY OF TREMONT 200-4241-740 2021 FORD F-150 XL 4WD SUPERCREW TRUCK - B 38,360.84

249550 10/29/2021 HERITAGE MOTOR COMPANY OF TREMONT 200-36-51990 TRADE IN 2020 FORD F-150 XLT 4WD SUPERCRE 35,250.00-

249551 10/29/2021 FRANK MAY SKIDOO LLC 200-4475-251 VEHICE EQUIPMENT 2021 CAN AM - PUBIC WORK 1,541.13

249552 10/29/2021 OVERDRIVE, INC. 100-4581-485 OVERDRIVE BOOKS - LIBRARY 723.11

249552 10/29/2021 OVERDRIVE, INC. 100-4581-485 OVERDRIVE BOOKS - LIBRARY 567.19

249552 10/29/2021 OVERDRIVE, INC. 100-4581-485 OVERDRIVE BOOKS - LIBRARY 768.79

249552 10/29/2021 OVERDRIVE, INC. 100-4581-485 OVERDRIVE BOOKS - LIBRARY 15.99

249553 10/29/2021 COMCAST BUSINESS 100-4581-280 HIGH SPEED INTERNET - LIBRARY 214.53

249554 10/29/2021 STRAIGHT STRIPE PAINTING, INC. 200-4415-420 ROAD PAINTING SERVICES - ROAD 13,375.50

249555 10/29/2021 SUMMIT FOOD SERVICE, LLC 100-4230-381 INMATE MEALS FOR JAIL POPULATION - JAIL 8,057.12

249555 10/29/2021 SUMMIT FOOD SERVICE, LLC 100-4230-200 INMATE HOT FOOD CART - JAIL 1,260.41

249555 10/29/2021 SUMMIT FOOD SERVICE, LLC 100-4230-200 INDIGENT INMATE HYGIENE - JAIL 34.80

249555 10/29/2021 SUMMIT FOOD SERVICE, LLC 100-4230-381 INMATE MEALS FOR JAIL POPULATION - JAIL 8,044.74

249555 10/29/2021 SUMMIT FOOD SERVICE, LLC 100-4230-200 INMATE HOT FOOD CART - JAIL 1,420.78

249555 10/29/2021 SUMMIT FOOD SERVICE, LLC 100-4230-381 INMATE MEALS FOR JAIL POPULATION - JAIL 7,857.28

249555 10/29/2021 SUMMIT FOOD SERVICE, LLC 100-4230-200 INMATE HOT FOOD CART - JAIL 1,360.65

249555 10/29/2021 SUMMIT FOOD SERVICE, LLC 100-4230-200 INDIGENT INMATE HYGIENE - JAIL 27.84

249556 10/29/2021 MEG B MARKETING 230-4780-490 SOCIAL MEDIA BOOST - VISITORS BUREAU 1,500.00

249557 10/29/2021 PEAK ALARM 400-4415-720 INSTALLATION OF ALARM SYSTEM NORTH & SOU 6,126.00

249558 10/29/2021 CORPORATE TRADITIONS 100-4134-606 SAFETY INCENTIVE AWARDS - HR 1,600.00

249559 10/29/2021 UTAH DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY 277-4460-260 ANNUAL INDUSTRIAL STORM WATER PERMIT FEE  250.00

249560 10/29/2021 BY COMMON CONSENT PRESS 230-4780-670 BEAR RIVER MASSACRE BOOKS FOR RESALE - VI 78.00

249561 10/29/2021 KATOM RESTAURANT SUPPLY, INC 240-4970-260 FREEZER KITCHEN - SR CITIZENS 1,729.44

249562 10/29/2021 CHARLIE'S PLUMBING & HEATING, LLC 100-4215-260 PLUMBING REPAIRS - SHERIFF ADMIN 339.93

249563 10/29/2021 KRISTAL COMPANY, THE 230-4780-670 GIFT SHOP INVENTORY - ORNAMENTS - VISITORS  178.52

249564 10/29/2021 CORRECTIONS SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS, LP 100-4211-311 Monthly Access Fee for 1 Year, 7 Users - Spt Serv 728.00

249565 10/29/2021 STRYKER MEDICAL 100-4260-250 RESTRAINT STRAP - FIRE 31.29

249566 10/29/2021 DESERET NEWS 230-4780-490 FRONT PAGE BANNER ROP ISSUE - VISITORS BU 500.00

249566 10/29/2021 DESERET NEWS 230-4780-490 FRONT PAGE BANNER DES NEWS SAT EDITION -  175.00

249566 10/29/2021 DESERET NEWS 230-4780-490 DESERET NEWS ONLINE - VISITORS BUREAU 1,250.00

249566 10/29/2021 DESERET NEWS 230-4780-490 DES NEWS ONLINE - VISITORS BUREAU 2,500.00

249566 10/29/2021 DESERET NEWS 230-4780-490 DESERET NEWS NEWSLETTER ONLINE - VISITOR 400.00

249566 10/29/2021 DESERET NEWS 230-4780-490 HOMETOWN PLUS INSERT - VISITORS BUREAU 900.00

249566 10/29/2021 DESERET NEWS 230-4780-490 BRANDED EMAIL ONLINE - VISITORS BUREAU 1,500.00

249567 10/29/2021 BETZ INVESTMENTS LLC. 100-4260-310 QTR DIRECTOR STIPEND CHARGE - FIRE 2,700.00

249567 10/29/2021 BETZ INVESTMENTS LLC. 100-4260-310 QRU MONTHLY CHARGE - FIRE 750.00

249568 10/29/2021 HSI WORKPLACE COMPLIANCE SOLUTIONS 200-4415-480 ONLINE SAFETY EDUCATION TRAINING - ROAD 4,750.00

249569 10/29/2021 TRAVIS CHRISTENSEN, CMHC 290-4149-310 THERAPY - VOCA CJC 560.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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249569 10/29/2021 TRAVIS CHRISTENSEN, CMHC 100-4145-310 THERAPY -  ATTORNEY 280.00

249569 10/29/2021 TRAVIS CHRISTENSEN, CMHC 290-4149-310 THERAPY - VOCA CJC 560.00

249569 10/29/2021 TRAVIS CHRISTENSEN, CMHC 100-4145-310 THERAPY -  ATTORNEY 280.00

249570 10/29/2021 PICKETT, BILL 240-4971-680 RECERTIFICATION FOR TAI CHI INSTRUCTOR - SR  195.00

249571 10/29/2021 ONE STEP GPS LLC 200-4475-250 GPS SERVICE FLEET - PUBLIC WORKS 27.90

249571 10/29/2021 ONE STEP GPS LLC 200-4415-250 GPS SERVICE FLEET - ROAD 27.90

249572 10/29/2021 ORCHID HOMES 710-2134000 REFUND ENCROACHMENT PERMIT DEPOSIT 2020 450.00

249573 10/29/2021 SOUTER, KENT 710-2134000 REFUND ENCROACHMENT PERMIT DEPOSIT 2020 500.00

249574 10/29/2021 VERIZON WIRELESS 100-4211-280 COMMUNICATION - SPT SERV 40.01

249575 10/29/2021 CENTURYLINK 100-1415000 LOCAL PHONE CHARGES - AP&P 36.57

249575 10/29/2021 CENTURYLINK 100-4211-280 LOCAL PHONE CHARGES - SPT SERV 1,161.89

249576 10/29/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4511-270 525 S 300 W SPRKLR - FAIRGROUNDS 445.77

249576 10/29/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4511-270 450 S 500 W OFFICE - FAIRGROUNDS 545.67

249576 10/29/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4511-270 550 S 500 W RABBIT - FAIRGROUNDS 58.26

249576 10/29/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4511-270 570 S 500 W ARENA - FAIRGROUNDS 346.91

249576 10/29/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4511-270 400 S 400 W RVPED EAST - FAIRGROUNDS 226.28

249576 10/29/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4511-270 400 W 400 S - FAIRGROUNDS 133.63

249576 10/29/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4511-270 350 W 400 S N TRACK TRANSFORMER - FAIRGRO 346.38

249576 10/29/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4511-270 400 S 400 W STAND - FAIRGROUNDS 266.39

249576 10/29/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4511-270 400 S 400 W FAIRG - FAIRGROUNDS 757.32

249576 10/29/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4511-270 310 W 400 S HORSE EAST HORSE BARN - FAIRGR 76.56

249576 10/29/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4511-270 440 W 400 S - FAIRGROUND 873.59

249576 10/29/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4511-270 460 S 500 W W-GAT - FAIRGROUNDS 1,061.17

249576 10/29/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4511-270 400 S 400 W - FAIRGROUNDS 26.90

249576 10/29/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4511-270 306 W 400 S # CO-BA HAY BARN - FAIRGROUNDS 24.18

249576 10/29/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4511-270 400 S 400 W BULLP - FAIRGROUNDS 10.60

249576 10/29/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4511-270 475 S 300 W SNACK - FAIRGROUNDS 123.47

249576 10/29/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4511-270 510 S 400 W OUTDOOR ARENA RR - FAIRGROUND 167.22

249576 10/29/2021 LOGAN CITY CORP. 100-4511-270 550 S 500 W RSTRM CACHE ARENA RR - FAIRGRO 230.31

249577 10/29/2021 DOMINION ENERGY 100-4260-270 675 E 50 N HYRUM - FIRE/EMS 50.91

249578 10/29/2021 COMCAST BUSINESS 100-4511-280 HIGH SPEED INTERNET - FAIRGROUNDS 1,035.40

249579 10/29/2021 CENTURYLINK 230-4780-280 LONG DISTANCE -  VISITORS BUREAU 2.19

249580 10/29/2021 DOMINION ENERGY 100-4215-270 1225 VALLEY VIEW DR GREEN - JAIL 7.23

249581 10/29/2021 DOMINION ENERGY 710-2134000 REFUND ENCROACHMENT PERMIT DEPOSIT 2020 500.00

249581 10/29/2021 DOMINION ENERGY 710-2134000 REFUND ENCROACHMENT PERMIT DEPOSIT 2020 500.00

249581 10/29/2021 DOMINION ENERGY 710-2134000 REFUND ENCROACHMENT PERMIT DEPOSIT 2020 500.00

249581 10/29/2021 DOMINION ENERGY 710-2134000 REFUND ENCROACHMENT PERMIT DEPOSIT 2020 500.00

249581 10/29/2021 DOMINION ENERGY 710-2134000 REFUND ENCROACHMENT PERMIT DEPOSIT 2020 500.00

249581 10/29/2021 DOMINION ENERGY 710-2134000 REFUND ENCROACHMENT PERMIT DEPOSIT 2020 500.00

249582 10/29/2021 B. POTTS & ASSOCIATES 100-4260-310 Billing and Collection Service September 21 1,832.54

          Grand Totals:  1,914,172.63

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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 November 5th 2021 

Councilmembers,  

In the October 26th County Council Meeting the council members agreed that they would like a report 

from the County Recorder regarding the current status of the recorder’s office. Due to a previously 

scheduled conflict I will be unable to attend the November 9th County Council Meeting in person. 

However, I am grateful that Council Chair Worthen was willing to accept a written report to be 

distributed to you. 

Since our last discussion regarding the matter in the Council Meeting of July 27th there have been a 

number of things to report on. 

Outreach: 

On August 11th Chair Worthen, Executive Zook, staff members from the county recorder’s office and I 

met with representatives from five local title companies to discuss questions and concerns regarding 

recording in Cache County. The meeting was positive and productive and notes were taken by a member 

of the title industry attending the meeting. I will quote from their summary conclusion of the meeting. 

“We all rely on the records for our livelihoods, and serving the public is in all of our best interest. 

Focusing on timely accurate records and maps will take additional people and resources, the money 

generated by document filing fees is more than sufficient and is intended to help governments address 

and service increasing demands.” The full transcript of the meeting notes will be included in this report. I 

plan to put together a similar follow up meeting before the end of this year. 

Staffing: 

We have been able to utilize unused budget from an unfilled mapping position to bring on two part time 

employees who have been very helpful in fulfilling duties where only limited experience is needed.  

Our Chief Deputy position has been open until filled since July 16th of this year and we still have not 

received any new qualified applications to fill that position. 

In late October and early November three of our six full time staff members completed their 6-month 

orientation period. 

Workload: 

We had a slight decrease in workload over the months of August and September. However, October was 

back up to nearly the level of July. (See page 4 of the attached tables and charts) Still, all three months 

were much greater than anything we experienced prior to 2020. The following is a breakdown of each 

area of our office workload and the progress we have been able to make since July: 

Entry – This is a benchmark in our workflow that indicates that an instrument has been 

recorded, scanned, and that all information relevant for searching that document has 
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been entered into our system and is available to the public to search.  Our goal with this 

benchmark is to never get beyond two days behind the current date for any instrument.  

 January 4th 2021 – Not behind. 

 July 30th 2021 – Not behind. 

 October 29th 2021 – Not behind. 

We have worked hard to make this achievement considering we now have 66% more 

documents than we did before July of 2019 and we have turned over every position that 

does this function in the last 6 months. (See page 7 of the attached tables and charts) 

Verification and Ownership – This is a benchmark in our workflow that indicates that an 

instrument has had their legal description verified for agreement with the description 

on record. If the legal description is in agreement with the record legal description, then 

the instrument is processed and ownership updated if applicable. Our goal with this 

benchmark is to never get beyond one week behind the current date for any 

instrument.  

 January 4th 2021 – 4 weeks behind. 

 July 30th 2021 – 16 weeks behind. 

 October 29th 2021 – 7 weeks behind.  

We were able to decrease our backlog by 78% over the past three months. That 

progress can be attributed to our focus on training our new full time employees and 

their gaining more independence. Less time training has allowed us to focus our efforts 

on this workload and the new employees have begun to make contributions to this 

workload. At our current rate, and with no additional staffing changes, we anticipate 

that we will be caught up and current on this workload by the end of the year. (See page 

8 of the attached tables and charts)  

Parcel Changes – This is a benchmark in our workflow that indicates that an instrument 

has had their legal description changed from the description on record and 

subsequently the changes have been processed and updated. Our goal with this 

benchmark is to never get beyond two weeks behind the current date for any 

instrument.  

 January 4th 2021 – 6 months behind. 

 July 30th 2021 – 6 months behind. 

 October 29th 2021 – 3 months behind.  

We were able to decrease our backlog by 50% over the past three months. That 

progress can be attributed to our focus on training our new full time mapping employee 

and his ability and willingness to work overtime hours. With his help we were able to 

produce more than double the amount of parcel changes in August and September than 

we have ever done before in our office. At our current rate, and with no additional 

staffing changes, we anticipate that we will be caught up and current on this workload 

by the end of January 2022 when these changes are due to be reported to the Assessor 
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for the beginning of the processing of the next tax year. (See page 5 & 9 of the attached 

tables and charts)  

Subdivisions – A subdivision is a type of parcel change. However, processing them is a 

benchmark that we track because of their importance in creating new parcels, with their 

corresponding parcel numbers, which are critical to our market and economy. Our goal 

with this benchmark is to never get beyond one week behind the current date for any 

subdivision plat recorded.  

 January 4th 2021 – Not behind. 

 July 30th 2021 – 3 months behind. 

 October 29th 2021 – Not behind.  

We were able to eliminate our backlog of subdivision processing over the past three 

months. That progress can be attributed to training a part time mapping employee 

whose primary job duty is to focus on this effort. (See page 10 of the attached tables 

and charts)  

Catching up on these benchmarks has dominated our entire focus and taken up the vast majority of our 

time each work day over the past three months. When we reach a point of being all caught up we will be 

able to maintain these benchmark goals and return to other processes and workloads that have been 

temporarily put on hold. The biggest of these is being able to maintain and digitize our ownership plats. 

We have received multiple complaints that this work is not being performed and that those maps are 

not being updated. It is our hope that we can more rapidly address this effort in the new year with the 

approval of a budget request sent to council last week regarding this topic. 

Moving Forward: 

With our continued push to eliminate the backlog in the recorder’s office we anticipate being able to 

catch up on these key benchmarks within the next three months. I would love to return to a council 

meeting in late December or early January to offer a report on our continued progress. 

In summary over the past three months the Recorder’s office has: 

 Not been able to hire any additional full time employees. 

 Has eliminated or reduced, by 50% or more, all of the document processing workload backlog in 

our office. 

 Proposed a plan, awaiting council approval, to convert the ownership maps to a digital format 

using recording fees collected for recording services. 

 Proposed a plan, awaiting council approval, to digitize research index books and provide them to 

researchers online using ARPA funds available for that purpose.   

   

Respectfully, 

Devron Andersen P.L.S. 

Cache County Recorder 



8/11/21 County Recorder Office Round Table 

In attendance –  

Devron Anderson County Recorder and Tennille & Jack Staff Members 

Representatives from the following Title Companies:  

Advanced Title, American Secure, Cache Title, Hickman Land Title, Northern Title, excused was Inwest 

Title    (recognized that other newer title companies would be welcome and invited as we get contact info.) 

Gina Worthen, County Council  David Zook, County Executive 

Discussed – Common interest in accurate and timely records and serving the Public 

Devron shared data that he used in proposing increased staffing, with an aim of efficiency measured by 

docs per staff member and an important goal shared by other counties of timely processing of 

documents. The consensus from other counties was ‘Timely Service’ means to be able to process 

documents within 2 to 3 weeks.  (Data presented will be included with this email) 

Devron also reviewed Cache County specifically and noted that the former Recorder and staff was 

remarkable in the number of documents they were able to process in the past.  Speaking with the other 

counties recording staff and other sources has both confirmed and increased Devron’s perspective of 

past and current recording realities.  He offered a public apology for any disparaging feelings and 

comments he conveyed regarding the former Recorder. 

Looking forward the data shows that prior to 2020 the avg was 92 doc/day and 85 maps/year, new 

reality (during the last 17 Months) Avg is 154 doc/day 130 maps/year 

The last data page presented shows progress being made by new staff getting up to speed on Parcel 

Changes and Mapping.   

As a group we acknowledged 

- the difficulty of attracting new hires 

- the time and effort training individuals in this very specific and technical field 

- no denying the increased in demand real estate industry has and continues to experience. 

Devron also explained that unlike private companies he is bound by procedures and policies set in place 

by County Officials. 

Title representatives then voiced questions and concerns 

Document flow, processing – reported process is the same as it has been for years – if something is not 
